Practical Political Consultants
Mark Grebner .

Alan Fox (programmer)

220 Albert Ave. Suite 207
E. Lansing, Ml 48823

(617) 351-6682
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- Edison 9 — Webster

- Ford 21 - Jardon

— Hoover 3] - Webb Jr. High
- Longfellow 32 — Beecher Jr. High
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LAMPHERE SCHOOLS

TEL:

1-810-589-2618
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The Lamphere Schools

Madison Helghts, MI 48071

—UNational Exemplary Schools—

John Page Middie School - 1984-85
Lamphere High School = 1986-87

Administration Center
31201 Dorchester
(313) 589-1990
[Superintendent - James S. McCann

E .

Lamphere High School
4610 W. 13 Mll. Road
(313) 589-39043

Pring Rlchord Varoch

Maintenance/Transportation
© . 31600 Agnelo Dr.
. (313) 589-0708

Director - Gary D. Corrlers

=

Hiller @ementary School
400 €ast La Sale -
(313) 589-0406

. Pnndpgl - Curtis Benham

" Apr 10,95 10:27 No.002 P.0Z -
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Lessenger €lementony . School
30150 Campbel Road
(313) 589-0556

Prindipol - Sherrie Jones

Simonds E€lementary School
30000 Aose Avenue
(313) 547-5292
Principal - Denico S. Jenkins

Lomphere Center
29665 Tawas
(313) 589-3155

" {Supervisor - Hathleen S. Martin
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John Page Middle School
29615 Tawas
(313) 589-3428
Princpal - John Gatz

€dmonson Bemenmary Schoo!
421 €ost Kotherne
(313) 547-5342

Prindpal + T.C. Roekle

\
1
\
i
\

Sirma Cenver
CommunRy Education
28500 Alden

. (313) 545-5585
Director - Norma Ross "
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/"""'I
l OAK PARK
' SCHOOL DISTRICT

oy

. Albert Binstein Elementary - 14001 Northend,
Clinton Building - 22180 Parklawn

James N. Pcpper Elementary = 24301 Church

Oak Park High School - 13701 oak Park Bivd.
Francis Scott Key Elementary ~ 23400 Jerome
Eleanér Roosevelt Middle School - 23261 scotia
Waldo E. Lessenger Elementary - 12901 Albany
Administration Office - 13900 Granzon

WV
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SOUTHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Elementary Schools

1.

2.

10.

11.

Morris Adler, 19100 Filmore, SF 48075
Brace/Lederle, 18575 W. Nine Mile Rd., SF 48075
Dwight D. Eisenhower, 24500 Larkins St., SF 48075
John F. Kennedy, 16299 Mt. Vernon Ave., SF 48075
Fred D. Leonhard, 20900 Independence Ave., SF 48076
Douglas MacArthur, 24501 Fredrick Ave., SF 48034
Helen McIntyre, 19600 Saratoga, SF 48076

Child Development Center (Pre-School), 19080 W. 12 Mile Rd.,
SF 48076

Glenn Schoenhals, 16500 Lahser Rd., SF 48076
Adlai Stevenson, 27777 Lahser Rd., SF 48076

Arthur Vandenberg, 16100 Edwards Ave., SF 48076
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1

occmillage.t

‘ Task Name

1994

I. THEME/MESSAGE DEVELOPMENT

1. Gather Data /prepare findings (PSC)

2. Develop process to identify/prioritize areas where millage money will 20

3. Design polential messages

4. Develop message polling instrument

[ _5. Test messages on alums (poll)

6._Test messages (poll) on non-alum most likely voters

7. Determine theme/messages

1. FUNDRAISING (Friends of OCC) ‘

1. Determine fund raising (FR) goal

2. Desxgnaw FR coordinator

4. Developlsend FR letter to all OCC venders

5. Phone follow-up

_6.. Develop/send FR letter to BPI and other Oakland business connecuons

. 1. Phone follow-up

8. Develop criteria/list for most l:kelzgm ag OCC alums

9. Develop/send FR letter to selected OCC alums

10. Put bi-partisan FR committeg together

'11. Develop list of funding sources (past givers to FR members, fnends elc)

12. Develop/send itr to FR comm. contacts, PACs. foundations, etc,

13. Phone follow-up
| _13. Phon
14. Plan FR event to be held 2/2/95 on an OCC campus

15. Hold FR event

@3:52

NOV 16 ’94

Novl %] Nov/20 Noy[l7

Decf04 Deg/

1T _MEDIA CONTACT
1. Identify all relevant media outlets and key people within cach

2.. Appoint "Media Contact Team"

-3, Schednlé migs w/media outlets and "MCT" to discuss millage

. Printed: Nov115/94
Page 1

Milestone A

. Fixed Delay - - -
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- occmillage.tl

1994

1995

Mar/05 | Maji3

Mar/19 | Mar/] -

Deg/11 | Dec/18 | Dec25 | Janjol

“NOV- 16 ’94 @9:53 -

Jan/08 | Jan/3S | JanjZ2 | Jan/29 | FobjUs | FebyI2 | Febj19

Fob/26

Printed: Nov/15/94 -

‘ Page2 .

. Milestone . A

| Suﬁlmary -

. Fixed Delay - - -
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|
|
|

‘NOV. 16’94 @9:53

occmillageti o
' ' ' o S L 1994 - B
Task Name - __ | Nowi3 [ Nov20 [ Nov27 | Deciod [ Dect] .

[V. FIELD - .
1. Idenufy[recmnt people to be deputy reglstrms
2. Recruit/train/deploy registrars & others to staff voter re@_la& e info lables in campus cafetenas
3. Print banners for info tables and other spots on campuses v .
4. Develop/disseminate millage info messages for campus TV and commmer lermmal screens
5. Develop logistical tactics of QCC "Friends & Family” campaign
6. Assign "Friends and Family" coordinator for each campus '
7. Deploy/monitor OCC "Friends & Family" campaign

V. VOTER IDENTIFICATION

1. Designate overall phone bank director

2. Determine in-house logistics of voter ID plan
3. Identify/secure phones -

4. Recruilftrain phone bank volunteers

5. Recruit/train phone bank supervisors

~_6.. Refine/finalize likely alum voler computer hsts
7. Draft phone ID scrips

8. Make voter IDJhonc calls

V1, MAIL/LITERATURE : ‘ : i A
1. Determiné theme/messages ' I -

2. Drafi/produce general mlllgg info brochure :
- |_3. Mail general info brochure to targeted votess (in conjunction wuh phone ID _g@m)
4, Draft/produce mail piece #1 ‘ ) _
(5. Mait #1 toundecided-voters from phonelllpmgxam N . - | ‘ :
L__Qgﬂfmoduce mail piece #2 IR T A E ) Sla Tt S it NSRS NES—
-1 7. Mail#2 ' ' . S - o
8. Drafi/produce mail piece #3

Printed: Nov/15/94 ' - | . Milestone A Summary M
Page 3 | | I | L  Fined Delay - - -
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occmillage.

tl

- 1994

1995 D

Dec/11 { Dec/18 | Dec/25 § Jan/O1

Feb/12 | Feb/19 | Feb/26 | Mar/0S | May/12 | Mar/19 Mar/ 3

94 P9:54

 Nov 16

Jan/08 Jan/lS~ Janf22 | Janf29 | Febj05

“

Printed: Nov/15/94
Page 4

Milestone A~ Smhmary -—
Fired Delay - - -
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occmillage.tl

Task Name

1994

Nov/13 | Nov/20 | Nov/27

Dec/04 | Decf

9. Mail #3

10. Draft produce mail piece #4

11. Mail #4

13. Mail parents' ltr/piece

12. Draft/produce ltr/piece aimed at selected parents of 11th/12th grade smdents in Qakland Cty

VII. ABSENTEE VOTERS

1. Develop absentee voter ltr

2, Obtain/print absentee voter ballot application

3. Send absentee voter ltr, mail piece #1, and bailot application to priviously identified YES voters

4. Send mail piece #2 to people requesting absentee ballots from clerks

VHI. GOTV

- 1. Develop plan to convert phone IDs into umﬁed GOTV phone list

2. Recruit/train GOTV phone callers

3. Identify additional phone locations for G(Yl‘V calls

4, Draft GOTYV phone script

5. Make GOTV phoae calls

IX. OTHER

1. Research/develop legal do's/don't's pricuer for campaign

2. Determine/coordinate dalabase needs

3. Offer extra credit in Government classes for volunteer time on campaign

Printed: Nov/15/94
Page5



" End:
: Scenario B

- Goal:

“Hours:

. Shifts:

NOV 16 94 29:5$

|
|
[
i
|
i

Oakland Cdiqimunity College
» Phone Bank Scenarios

1. Budgeting Volunteers for Voter Contact
|

Scenario A

Goal: f
Phones: |
Hours:
Calls/Night:
Nights Needed:
Start: '

Shifts:

ety ot 1t = e o

Phones:

Calls/Night:
Nights Needed: |

VU LRS-

- Start:

End:

2. GOTV

Goal: |
Phones:
Hours:

Calls/Night:
Shifts: |

| 60,000 calls to identify 30,000 1ikely yes Voters.

20

6-9 p.m. Sunday t.hrough Thursday
1,320

455

January 3, 1995

March 2, 1995

- 910

60,000 calls to identify 30,000 l.ikely y‘es voters
30

6-9 p.m. Sunday through Thursday

1,980 :

30.3

January 3, 1995

February 9, 1995 -

910

:30,000 calls to likely yes voters’
75

* 6-9 p.m. Sunday through Wednesday, March 12—15

9 a.m-5 p.m. Thursday, March 16
7,500, 100 calls per phone
300

P.8




Oakland Comﬁmnity College |
Phone Bank Scenarios

1. Budgeting Volunteers for Voter Contact

Scenario A

Goal:
Phones:
Hours:
Calls/Night:

Nights Needed:

Start:
End:
Shifts:

Scenario B

Goal:
Phones:
Hours:
Calls/Night:

Nights Needed:

Start:
End:
Shifts:

2. GOTYVY

Goal:
Phones:
Hours:

Calls/Night:
Shifts:

60,000 calls to identify 30,000 likely yes voters
20

6-9 p.m. Sunday through Thursday -

1,320

45.5

January 3, 1995

‘March 2, 1995
910

60,000 calls to identify 30,000 likely yes voters
30 '
6-9 p.m. Sunday through Thursday

1,980

30.3

January 3, 1995
February 9, 1995
910

30,000 calls to likely yes voters’

75

6-9 p.m. Sunday through Wednesday, March 12-15
9 a.m.-5 p.m. Thursday, March 16

7,500, 100 calls per phone

300
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MILILAGE PIL.AN OF ACTION

RESPONSIBILITY COMPLETION DATE ACCOUNTABILITY

jComplete establishment of target marxkets by Hov. M. Orlowski November 30 D. Jaksen

306. M. Orlowskil to do random telephone sample

on these groups:

Students

Jewish Community

Teachers--MEA

Health Occupations

jllo need for telephone sample on these groups:

ipolice

Fire

Service Clubs

Vendors

Adjunct Faculty

2adult Learning Institute

AAUW

d1.i teracy Group--Pontiac

Business/Industry

fCeramics--ChaxlieBlosser

Employee Grougp

Students

Talk with George and Doris Mosher to determine P. Jaksen November 18 D. Jaksen

if Senior Men's and Women's Clubs are possible

target groups.

Assign target groups that do not need telephone

Isamples to the following:

‘Police J. Macyxi/J. Domm Decembeyr 2 D. Jakgen

Fire M. Szabo December 2 P. PFulton-Calkins

Service Clubs D. Jaksen Decembexr 2 D. Jaksen

Vendors J.P. Adanms December 2 D. Jaksen

Adjunct Faculty (adjunct faculty volunteer C. Yeramian December 2 P. Fulton-Calkins

Jgroup, person to get volunteer help}

Adult Learning Institute C. Yeramian/ December 2 P. Fulton-Calkinsg
: LPirector

{aaou December 2 D. Jaksen

HOTTIDNBHD 300 WdizZ: 58 t&. +T AON

9s2°d
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Employee Group:
Ask how many people each can bring--family,
friends, etc. (Check Danfs list.)

_— e e e e e e o e v . E— — — — — —

Students

1
i

Union Heads
Mgt Staff Officers
Administrators-PJF

K. Hanna/
Diane (HL)

December 2
December 2
Decemher 2

D. Jaksen
D. Jaksen
D. Jaksen

P. Fulton-Calkins

| TELEPHONE CALLS :

Purpose of Phone Calls: Scolicit support, get
names of others in family or £riends who might
support, get commitment.

Get alumni names and t:elephone numbers to
campuses, then schedule meeting.

|Before meeting, have script ready for telephone
fcalls.

Before meeting, develop sheet to be completed
during phone calls, including:

Name of person called

Place to add others in family ox friends who
will vote "yes.™

Column for checking support or non-support.
Two or three lines for comments.

§Total calls.

fTotal yes votes.

—— et ot by m——t ——— -t — —— —— — . e — — — ——

Develop print piece giwing reasons, letter from
¢itizens group thanking people for support.
Check out costs of bulk mailing.

. e e —— e et e — . — — - ——— e — — — — — —

— e e e b ot ———— e — - — — . — — s

NOTES :

600 people needed to make 12 calls {6 calls per
dhour} for 2 hours, 3 evenings per week for B
weeks; each person committed to four weeks--3
evenings or 12 times {86,400 calls). Heed 144
calls per person at 600 people, 3 times per
Hweek, for 4 weeks.)

————— — . i . — — —— ——— . ——— — — — Gt — i —

G. Cartsonis

e e e e = —— rm —— — —

Novembexr 25

. Jaksen
D. Jaksen
D. Jaksen

HOTTIONGHD 220 1dB2:58  #6. $T AON
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Use 4 central locations (DO, OR, BH, RO} with
jproximity to each other. <Check out
administrxative areas at each location. 76
phoneg at each location. D. Jaksen, J. Warner,
P. Pulliams, and P. Fulton-Calkins to be at one-
location for 8 weeks. day use G. May also.

Sexrve callers pizza, salad, drinks--check ocut
cogts on this.

1Give buttons to people--"I've got my 50, 100,
1150, 200."

Accountability: one person at each location
each night to call central location to report
number of supporters and number of calls made.

Number of pecple needed from each locatlon
B0 - 1060

R2H - 100

RO/SF - 100

HL - 80

OR - 100

Retirees - 50

Student aAssoe -70

[Need person to train callers {C. Bennetg?) .
Training to occur 30 minutes before lst session
fof 1st week of each 4-week period.

Ivlecks to call:
Dec. 13-15
Jan. 03-05

10-12

17-19

24-26
Jan. 31-Feb. 2
Feb. 07-09
Feb. 14-16

21-23

g Final Calls {33,000} :
Feb. 28-Mar. 02 .
Maxy., 07-0%

Mar. 13-15

iNeed 300 people, 100 each week, making 11,000

L acrrvrry | RESPONSIBILITY ACCOUNTABILITY

‘ calls per week.

L o —— e —

L — o — A e s ———— —

dOTTIONUHD 200 WdB2:E8 P&. #T AON
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WHOTE: Check with Public Sector about making
calls at our locations. Suggest we use outside
sources--5 places with 60 phones at each place--

Mark, Henry Saad.

Chrysler, S0C, Ben Mabock, Bill Roberts Florine

ACTIVITY RESPONSIBILITY LETION DATE ACCOUNTABIEITY

Student Group:. Student plan needs to include
the following: ' .
Registration of students--when?

What can be done in classroom?

D. Jaksen

Mailer to their homes--what must it say?

Cable channels- —publiéityabout CCC.

@. Cartsonis

D. Jaksen.

P. Fulton —‘C_alkins

8/94 - 9/94

P. Fulton-Calkins

Meetings with all superintendents.

Meeting with mayors and city managers.

P. Fulton-Calkins

10/94 -~ 11/94

P. Fulton-Calkins

Meetings with townships and. villaggé .

p. Fulton-Calkins

December, 1994

P. Fulton-Calkins

Luncheon/meeting with all legislators in early
December. Call F. Cusmano, J. Simmons. G.
Cartsonis to send letter of congratulations.

P. Fulton-Calkins .

December, 19394

P. Fulton-Calkins

BLUE RIBEON COMMITTEE:

Schedule first meeting of Blue Ribbon Committee
in mid-December."

Role of Blue Ribbon Committee:

Advise and endorse. )

Endorsement: public, assist with business
contacts, send letters to individuals who say
"ves."

Add George Mosher, Bruce McIntyre, Jan Dolan,
Shlrley Johnson to tl'ns committee.

Meet with Blue Ribbon Committee once in
December, one in January, and once in February.
Establish dates at first meeting (Dec. 15}.
Breakfast? Possibly January 10 and February 15.

P. Fulton-Calkins

P. Fulton- galkins

fDetermine Bu91ness Plan by mlddle of December——
Inumber of businesses; invite to breakfasts at OR
campus on January 4, 11, and 17; invite 8-10
businesses each time; ask that they send out
letter to employees; have sample ready for them.

P. Ful'tor;—Calkins :

P. Fulton-Calkins

P. Fulton-Calkins

P. Fulton—célkins :

Set up time to talk with Detroit papers--Feb. 1

4

PT AON

‘9,5°d
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ACTIVITY RESPONSIBILITY COMPLETTION DATE ACCOUNTABILETY §

iDetexrmine if random poll of woterxs should be P. Fulton-Calkins P. Pulton-Calkins

ldone to see how we're doing in February.

P. Fulton-Calkins

Memo out to Advisory Committees (Now., 18) with P. Fulton-Calkins
card of commitment.

/djc
11/14/94

dOTTTIONGHD 200 WdBE: €@ #6. +T AON
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*From © Public Sector Consultants PHONE No. : 517 484 @593 Nov. 15 1994 12:38PM  P@i -

A

~ Public Sector Cbn'sultﬁnts,’ Inc.

Du're /Z /5/45/ | | |
3 Pleuse dellver fhe followlng pag 2 1/?% j/ ‘7 7/ - '75' vy '
/

'* 10:. //f//ﬁé /;'//w // .//

FROM:

600 W. St. Joseph ¢ Sulte 10+ Lansing, Mi 48933-2265
Telephone: (517) 484-4954 + Facsimile: (517) 484-6549




“Nov. 15 1994 12:38PM Pg2’

¢ 517 484 @599

PHONE No.

*From : Public Sector Consultants

|
|

occmﬂlage tl

' Task Name

1994

\Iavllf! Novl?.o Nov/27 1 Dec/04

1. THEME/MESSAGE DEVELOPMENT

L. Gether Data /prepare findings (PSC)

2. Develomooes ") 1denn&/monuze areas where mnﬂangong,y will go L

3. Design potential messages -

DeveloLmsgge pollmmeum_ut

lh

._Test messages on alums (poll)

6 Test messages (poll) an non-alum most likely voters -

7 Detenmne rheme/mmsgges .

' II. FUNDRAISING Qnends ofOCC)

Dewrmme Iundraxsmg (P‘R)g

. Deveiop/send FR lenter to all OCC vendem

. Phone follow-up

. Develop/send FR letier to BPI and other Oakland busmess connecuons

. Phone follow-up

. Develop criteria/list for most likel g giviog OCC alums

o oo [~ mnq_# Nir

. Develop/send FR léner to selected OCC alums

10, Put bi-partisan FR committee togedier -

11, Develophsloffundmgsom‘oes (p%emtoFRmembexs fnends etc):

12. Develop/send ltr ¢ wFRcomm CONLACIS, | PACs foundauons,

13. Phone follow-up

14, PlanFRevenuobeheldQLSonanOCC p
15. Hold FR evem L

MEDIA CONTACT -

1. Ydentify all relevant media outlets and kex m e wnhm ench
2. Appoint "Media Contact Team"

3. Schedule mtgs w/media ou!hts and "MC]" 10 dlsc mlllgge

' Printey: Nov/15/94

: nge 1
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+ 517 484 ©593

PHONE No.

Publi; Sector Consul tants

~ From "

| ‘occmillage.tl
1994 - - 1995 B ' 1
Dec/11 i Dec/18 : Dec/25 | JanDl | Jan/08 : Jan/15 ; Jan/22 | Jan/29 | Feb/0S T Feb/12 | Feiy/19 | Feb/26 | Marj05 Mar/l; Marl;19 : Mar/J




Nou. 15 1994 12:39PM Pg4

517 484 @593

PHONE No. :

;'Public Sector Consultants

From

-

occmlllage tI |
.o ' . 1994 o _
Tosk Name - L Nov/13  Nov/20 ' Nov/2] | Deofod | Dec]
' . v P .
IV. FIELD : ' ‘ i
_1. ldentify/recruit @ple to be demmregxsm
2 ‘Recrult!nam/deploy registrars & others 0 staff voter reg/ﬁmxllage mfo wbles in campus cafemnas
. 3. Print banners for info tables and other spots on campuses . ,
4. Develop/disseminate millage info messages for campus TV and computer lemmal screens -

. Develop logistical mctics of OCC "Friends & Famﬂv campgﬂ
. Assxgn_Fnends and Family™ coordinator for each campus
Deploﬂmomwr OCC "meds & Faxmll camp@m B

N .\IC\UI

VOTER lJ)ENTIF-'[CATION R
1. Designate overall phone bank director
2. Determine in-house logistics of volex D p!an
3. 1demify/secure phones ,
4. Recryitjtrain phone bank volunteers
5. Recruit/mrairt phosie bank supervnsors .-
6. Refineffinalize hkely alum voter compufwr hsts v
4. Draft phone ID script _
8 Make voter Jhone calls

VI MAIIJLI’I‘E.RATURE '

1. Delcnmnememggne%_ . L
_2. Draftproduce general millage info bxochure N .
3. Mmlger:malmfobmchmewtggewdvoms(mcthmcuonmﬂ\JhoneIDprogL)
_A. Drafyproduce mail piece #1 g :
5. Mml#lwundecldedvotersfrompho IDgog;am

6 Draft!producemanlmeceﬂ S . :

8Drafz!umdncemmlmwe#a - S - S |

Printed: Now/15/94 - T o - '  Milestone A Sommary, W
Bged S , | . Fixed Delay - - -
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¢ 517 484 @599

PHONE No.

+ Public Sector Consultants

From

occmillage.tl

1994 1995
Degjll Dec/18 Dec/25 | Jan0!  Jam08  larylS  Jan22  Jan/29 | FebflS ' Feb/i2 | Febyl9 Feb/26 * Mar/0S | Mar/12 | Maw/l$ l Mar/]

&-H.W'l"-".'

Printed- Nov/15/94 Milestone A  Sumnmary SN
Pape 4 Fixed Delay - - -
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: 517 484 @599

PHONE No.

s

“Fvom

Public Sector Consultants

occmlllage tl

Task Name :

1994

Nov/i3  Nov20 Novml Dec/03 | Dec

9. Mail 33

10. Drafi produice XIL_D).BC(%M

11. Mail #4

12, Draft/produce ltrfpiece: almed a selected d parents of llth/12lh grade students ia Oakland Ciy

13, Ma:lgaxems lor/piece

18 ABSENTEE VOTERS

1 Develop absentee voter Ity

2. Obtain/print absentee voter ballor gpphcanon

3 Send absentee voter lir, mail piece #1, and ballot auon 1o mmously ideatified YES voters

L4 Seudmmlpwce#’ltomlerggmngabsenwebauolsﬁomclerks

1. Develop plan to mmvegpbonelbsmw umﬁedGOfl'V Lbone llst

2.. Recruivtrain GOTV phane callers

3. 1dentify additional phone locanons for GOTV calls

4 | 4. Draft GOTV phone script

. Make GOTV phone calls :

IX. OTHER

§. Research/develop legal do‘g[don'l‘ primer for cammgn

2. Determine/coordinate database needs

3. Offer extra credit in Government classes for volumeer ume on campalgg

Pring=d; Nov/15/54

Page s _

Milestone A Summary -
Fixed Delay - - -




OAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Millage Election Planning Meeting
November 15, 1994

Proposed Agenda

Candidates for campaign manager

a. Jim LaVallee
b. Colleen Ochoa

Millage campaign plan

Theme/message development
Fundraising

Media contact

Field

Voter identification
Mail/literature

Absentee voters

GOTV

FQ@ o pe TR

Follow up steps




THEMES TO TEST FOR MILLAGE
From the Public Opinion and Millagé baseline polls we know:
Location and cost are major reasons for choosing to attend OCC

28% of the public know nothing about OCC services but 70% know family or friends
who have attended.

Convenient location was the feature most liked

Support for a millage centered on support for education. Opposition centered on
opposition to increased taxation/belief tuition should cover costs.

Theme of millage should be used for support for students not administrative costs or
buildings.

Possible themes developing from this would be:
Educational Opportunity/Access to educational opportunity.

Job Training

- Access to technological developments

Community service (weak at present, could OCC expand its role?)

/



Research Activity
Recommendation

Research Activity #1 ,
a. One-on-one interviews with internal staff who are "non-supporters.” Objective: Identify reasons why staff are
- - against the millage. Information gained through these interviews will be valuable in shaping messages,

‘responding to external requests, comments, etc. PSC to conduct interviews with staff from all employee groups
(e.g. faculty, adjuncts, classified, management, administrators, part-tlmers, etc). OCC to provide names and
orgamze meetings.

b. One-on-one interviews with internal staff who are potential supporters. Objective: Determine how they
perceive the priorities and need for the millage. OCC to provide names and organize meetings.

c.  Small group interviews with internal committed "grass root" supporters. Objective: Identify their perspectives
on priorities and need for millage.

Note: This series of interviews will identify differences and common ground between the three groups.

Start: October 3, 1994
Completed: October 21, 1994
Cost: $

Research Activity #2

Three Focus Groups with currently enrolled students. Objective: Determine student perception (image, quality of
the college, OCC priorities, etc.). OCC to identify students and arrange meeting. Student participants will be
representative of each campus and various demographic groups.

Start: October 3, 1994
Completed: October 21, 1994
Cost: $

Research Activity #3
Poll of 400 likely alumni voters identified out of the 118,000 currently living in Oakland county. Objective: Identify
likely support for millage, and determine what priorities should be. OCC to conduct poll.

Start: October 3, 1994
Completed: October 14, 1994
Cost: Planning & Analysis

Research Activity #4
Based on poll of alumni, PSC to conduct three Focus Groups with likely alumni voters. Objective: testing of theme
and messages.

Start: October 17, 1994
Completed: October 28, 1994
Cost:

Research Activity #5
General poll of likely voters. Objective: Test messages and trusted information sources. OCC to conduct poll.

Start: October 31, 1994

Completed: November 11, 1994
Cost: Planning & Analysis

T:\MILLAGE\GENERAL\RESEARCH.RPT
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Research Activity
Recommendation

Research Activity #1

a. One-on-one interviews with internal staff who are "non-supporters.” Objective: Identify reasons why staff are
against the millage. Information gained through these interviews will be valuable in shaping messages,
responding to external requests, comments, etc. PSC to conduct interviews with staff from all employee groups
(e.g. faculty, adjuncts, classified, management, administrators, part-timers, etc). OCC to provide names and
organize meetings.

b. One-on-one interviews with internal staff who are potential supporters. Objective: Determine how they
perceive the priorities and need for the millage. OCC to provide names and organize meetings.

¢.  Small group interviews with internal committed "grass root" supporters. Objective: Identify their perspectives
on priorities and need for millage. ‘

Note: This series of interviews will identify differences and common ground between the three groups.

Start: October 3, 1994
Completed: October 21, 1994
Cost: $§ '

Research Activity #2

Three Focus Groups with currently enrolled students. Objective: Determine student perception (image, quality of
the college, OCC priorities, etc.). OCC to identify students and arrange meeting. Student participants will be
representative of each campus and various demographic groups.

Start: October 3, 1994
Completed: October 21, 1994
Cost: $

Research Activity #3
PolLof 400 likely alumni voters identified out of the 118,000 currently living in Oakland county. Objective: Identify
]ilély support for millage, and determine what priorities should be. OCC to conduct poll.

Start: October 3, 1994
Completed: October 14, 1994
Cost: Planning & Analysis

Research Activity #4
Based on poll of alumni, PSC to conduct three Focus Groups with likely alumni voters. Objective: testing of theme
and messages.

Start: October 17, 1994
Completed: October 28, 1994
Cost:

Research Activity #5
General poll of likely voters. Objective: Test messages and trusted information sources, OCC to conduct poll. .

o)

_Start: October 31, 1994 ¢
Completed: November 11, 1994
Cost: Planning & Analysis

1

L
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From : Public Sector Consultants

PHONE No. : 517 484 8533

Public Sector Consultants, Inc.

Oct.@5 1994 1:29PM P@1

600 W, $t. Joseph

e Suite10

Lansing. Ml 48933-2265

Telephone: (517) 484-4954 < Facsimile: (517) 484-654%




From :

Public Sector Consultants PHONE No. : 517 484 @599

October 4, 1994

MEMORANDUM
TO: Marty Orlowski and Kay Palmer
FROM: Jon Hansen

SUBJECT: Possiblc Dates for OCC Millage Interviews and Focus Groups

The following dates arc available for us to be able to be in Oakland County. Some of the
interviews or focus groups may need to take placc at night (or weekends) depending on how
things work out. Let’s talk ahout it.

Thanks.

OCTOBER Hansen Gruber

10 open 3-
11 9-3 4 -
12 1-
13

14 1-

17 open

18 2 -

19 1:30 -

20 1:30 - open
21

24 12 -
25 open
26 open
27 open
28 open

31 3.

Oct.@5 1994 1:29PM P@2




From :

Public Sector Consultants

open
open
open
open

12 -

1:30 -

open

open
open
open
open
open

open
open

open
open

PHONE No.

Gruber

open
open
1-

open

12 -
open
open
open
open

open
open
open
open

open
open

open
open

! 517 484 @559

Oct. B85 1994 1:38PM P83



From : Public Sector Consul tants PHONE No. : 517 484 8599 Oct. B85 1994 1:29pM Pa1

)

Public Sector Consultants, Inc.

sing, Ml 48933-2265
00 W. St.Joseph ¢ Sulte 10 < Lans :
6Telephone: (517) 484-4954 <+ Facsimile: (517) 484.6549
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From :

Public Sector Consultants PHONE No. : 517 484 @559 » Oct.B5 1994 1:25PM P82

October 4, 1994

MEMORANDUM

TO: " Marty Orlowski and Kay Palmer
FROM:  Jon Hansen R

SUBJECT: Possiblc Dates for OCC Millage Interviews and Focus Groups

. The following datcs arc availablc for us to be able to be in Oakland County. Some of the
_ interviews or focus groups may necd to take placc at night (or weekends) depending on how
" things work out.” Let’s talk ahont it. - v

Thanks.

OCTOBER Hansen  Gruber

10 open 3-

11 9-3 4-

12 1-

13

14 1-

17 open

18 2-

19 1:30 -

20 1:30 - open
21 ’

24 12 -
25 open
26 - open
27 o . open
28 o : open -

31 T
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Public Sector Consultants

Hansen

open
open
open
open

12

1:30 -
open

open
open
open
open
open

open
open

open
open

PHONE No. : 517 484 @539

(}ruber

~open
open
1.
open

12 -
open
open
‘open
open

open
open
open
open

open
open

open
open

| Oct.@5 1994 1:38PM  PE3
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Please deliver the follownng page(s) to FAX # 8. VO C{ / [- 75 %f
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FROM: Qﬂmj MR

Total number. of pages &___ (including- thls cover sheet)

RE:

600 W. St. Joseph .+ .-Suite'10 ¢ -Lansing, M! -48.933:2265.
Telephone: (517) 484-4954 < Facsimile: (517) 484-6549
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o
Oakland Community College
Millage Campaign Research Activity Recommendations
Cost Sheet _

Research Activity #1

Assuming 25 interviews: $7,750

'Research Activities #2 and #4: Focus Groups
Assuming 6 focus groups: $9,125

Research Activity #3 and #5: Survey Analy' sis
Two surveys: $5,125

Travel expenses not o exceed- $500

Total: $22,500

Costs do not include consulting rime relating to stategic planning, campaign organization or
message development.



Oalcland Vs Srade pe‘.rfcw%n.% S

MHA COMMUNITY SURVEY
Hello, I'm calling from Public Sector Consultants in Lansing, Michigan. We are conducting a
survey of public perceptions of health care in Michigan. The survey is not being conducted for
any candidate or political party.

Are you 18 years of age or older and a resident of Michigan?

Yes Continue
No Terminate

Before we begin, let me tell you that this interview is completely voluntary. Should we come
to any question that you don’t want to answer, just let me know and we’ll go on to the next
question.

1. First, I'd like to ask you a question about issues facing your local community. What do
you feel is the most important problem facing your community today? (OPEN ENDED)

Statewide
K JOLANTURRPIEEREE - & « ¢ i B2 58 0 KT 5 AN S B A B RN 13% 21%
B Quality of 1he enVICOMBEOT & s uv5us 55 me o5 s @ 58 56 5w 1% 2%
G CUOWMIRMBR o onv vm v s m o589 5 05 @ 00§ 56 SE 0 5% 5 56 08 R 6 20% 24%
d. StrecthighwaysATansportRHon . . v oo 50 s 0 55 o 5w 2w 5 o e v 1% 2%
C. DBOUCRHON SYSIBIL s 5o s w s mmws e mis s o5 55 38 666 5 5 505 8 25% 16%
£ HRIPIRE 8 OB v vs nm nms e v 5 0e v @t e 0 2%
g. Highproperty taxes . . . ...ttt 13% 8%
h. Fealih e {qnaliy/ascessfennt) . .« oo s crndnennsdanissnd s 14% 12%
BN KOOI 55 4505 596 a0 BERS IR IF L G BRLE 12% 15%
2.  What is the biggest health problem in your local community? (OPEN ENDED-CODE
BELOW)
i Dings sl Mookel MREE. .. cov v rsevsssanunsswovns sy 17% 17%
0 ERIRAS e 0 ) 6 0w s s P e 6% 4%
G PDHURON 2600 2 P20 TR0 TSNS HHE naa b 5P L 0Ted SRET b 4% 3%
d. Avsilabality of health Core SETVICES . .o v v vsntos nihaasiss v 8% 8%
e. The number of people without health insurance ............. 20% 27%
f. The quality of health Care Services .. .cc.srvnsvsan swews s v 4% 5%
Others (offered) . . .......... .00 iiinnenns 12% 15%
DOt EBOWHETUIBE .« . :yos5 5 ¢ 5 vn wawn i@ 8w o Sowwus s 27% 20%




The

Do you think that the health care system in your community meets or does not meet the
needs of most people in the community you live in? :

a Meetsneeds .. ....oitt ittt e ... 56% 53%

b. Does not meet needs . . ... e el 30% 36%
Don’t know/not sure/undecided . . .. ... e e e 12% 11%
Refused/other ............... e e e e e E I 1% 1%

Do you think that the dehvéry of health care services 1h ‘your community works pretty well
and requires only minor changes, do you think it requires fundamental changes, or do you
think it needs to be completely rebuilt?

a. Only minorchanges ............ .. ... . ot e 47% 44%
b. Fundamental changes .................. ... ... ... ve.. 18% 25%:
c. Completely rebuilt ............. e 22% 20%
Don’t know/undecided . ..........c.i ... .. 9% 9%
Refusedfother ........ ... ... ... . ... 3% 2%

next few questions are about the Clinton health care plan.

As you currently understand his proposal, do you generally support or oppose it? If
(support/oppose) would that be strongly (support/oppose) or just somewhat
(support/oppose)? ‘

Stronglysuppoft..........-. ........... P 28% - 22%

a.

b. Somewhat support ..................... DA 25% 24%

c. Neutral/undecided/unaware ..............c.ccvuuuin...s . 18% 26%

d. Somewhatoppose ............... e e e ... 8% 10%

e. Stronglyoppose ................ et e e 19% 16%
Refused/other ........ e e e e e 2% - 2%

Do you support or oppose the provision in the Clinton health care plan that requires all
employers to pay 80 percent of the cost of health insurance for all their employees? If
(support/oppose), would that be strongly (support/oppose) or just . somewhat -
(support/oppose)? ' :

SLrONGLY SUPPOIT -« « v v vee e e e e e e eeeeean e S 28% . 29%

a.
b. Somewhat SUPPOTt .. ........euiuuininnnnnnn e 24% 22%
c. Neutral ....... .. .. . iy e .. 8% 15%
d. Somewhat oppose .......... C et ettt e 15% 14%
€ Suongly OppoSe . ... ...t i e e e 20% 17%

Refused/fother ............ ... ... il .. 5% 4%



TN

10.

Do you support or oppose the provision in the Clinton plan that requlres every 1nd1v1dual

~ to pay 20 percent of the cost of their own health care insurance?

a. Strongly support ........ e e AP e 27% 32%
b. Somewhatsupport ..........:i....00.0... e 31% 30%
c. Neutral ............. e e 9% 14%
d. Somewhat oppose . .......... ittt 12% 9%
e. Strongly oppose .......... e . ... 13% 12%

~ Refused/other ...................... e S 8% 3%

. To provide health insurance for all citizens, would you prefer to have taxes increased or to

reduce your health care benefits to provide benefits to people without health insurance?

Q. INCrease taXeS . . oot ittt e e e e e e 39% 47 %

b. Reduce healthbenefits .. .....................ivvon.. 10% 14%
Depends/undecided/don’t know ... ................... 27% 24%
Refused/other .............. e 0 22% 15%

What amount of additional taxes pei' month, if any, are you Willing to pay in order to
provide health insurance for all people in your community?

$ (code below)
a. Noincrease intaxes .........:.oueiveeeennennnnn. e . 36% 37%
b. $1t0$10............. e e e e 14% 22%
c. $11t0$20........ e e et e e e e e, o T% 10%
d $21t0$30 ................. [ eeeen . 6% 4%
e. $31t0$50 .......... S 3% 3%
£ 851108100 ..o en e, e 0% 1%
g. $101plus..... AP L 1%
Refusedfother .. .................... e 27% 17%

If Congress were to.enact the president’s proposal, do you believe it would improve the
health of citizens in your community a great deal, improve it some, make no difference, hurt
it some, or hurt it a great deal? '

a. Improve agreatdeal ............. e e i 13% 17%
b. ImMprove SOMe . ............coiuiiiiinnnnennnnn e .. 34% 34%
c. Nodifference ......... ... ... 28% - 19%
d. Hurtsome .............. ... . ... e e e 1% 9%
e. Hurtagreatdeal.................... e 10% 8%
Other ....... ... .. e e 2% 2%-
Refused/don’t know . ....... e e 6% 10%



The next questions are about health care in your community.

11. The hospital or hospitals in your community provide a number of health services. Using
the same grading system used by the schools, please tell me if you believe the local
hospital(s) deserve an A for that service, a B, a C, a D or would you give them a failing
grade? What grade would you give the hospital(s) for. .

A B C D . EIF DK
Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St.
% % % % % % % % % % . % %
a. the overall quality of . . : ’
health care? ‘ 36 31 38 39 20 20 0 3 1 2 5 4
b. providing preveﬁﬁon :
programs? 22 20 29 31 - 23 23 5 6 2 3 18 17
c. providing emergency - '
care? 44 37 35 35 13 16 2 5 2 3 4 5
d. having adequate A _ . :
facilities? - 49 40 37 36 11 15 1 3 1 1 "2 4
e. having uﬁ-to-date . ' S
technology? 50 37 33 37 8 15 1 3 0 1 6 6
f. meeting the health
care needs of the
community? - 30 25 40 39 14 22 3 5 2 2 .1 6

12. Using the same grading system, how would you grade local hospitals on the following
policy issues? What grade would you give your local hospital for. . .

A ’ B C ' D E/F DK

Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. -Oak. St. Oak. St.
% % % % % % % % % % % %

a. working with other
health providers ' :
to hold down costs? 5 9 17 20 21 25 14 12 12 9 31 26

b. pfoviding leadership
in changing the health
care system? 4 9 18 20 23 26 12 10 5 5 38 30

c. being a good

neighbor? 24 26 45 40 18 19 2 3 1 2 10 9

13. In the last three years, have you or any member of yoﬁr family had difficulty obtaining
necessary health care services?

a. Yes ... P 11% 16%
b. No .............. P 87% 82%
Don’tknow/depends ................ .. ..., 2% 1%
Refused/fother ....... ... . .. . . . . . . i iiiiiiiinan.. 0 0
4



14.

15.

You didn’t have health inSUTANCE . . . .o i v e e e e e e e eeeeennn 5% 7%

a.

b. You couldn’t get an appointment with a doctor .......... e 1% 2%

c. You didn’t have transportation or the care was too far away ...... 0 1%

-d.  You had to wait too long to see the health care provider ........ 2% 2%

e. You didn’t know whom to call ........................... 0 1%
Other ....... .. ... e 2% 5%
Refused/(all nos & DK to Question 13) ........... .. 42% 46%

Have you or a member of your immediate family been a patient’ at youra local hospital
during the past three years? o )

R R 57% 62%
b, NO o e 28% 35%
Refusedfother ....=........ e et 0 1%

The next few questions are about the future.

16.

17.

How likely is it that you or someone in your “immediate‘ family wiH not be able to afford -
health insurance sometime during the next ten years? Is it very likely, somewhat likely, or
not very likely? -

a Verylikely............... P 21% 30%

b. Somewhatlikely ........... .. . it iiiiiiiinn.. 23% 28%
c. Notverylikely ......... ... . i, . 35% 33%
Don’t know/undecided ...................... e 5% 6%

Refusedfother .......... 0. nnnnn. ... 0 . 1%

We are interested in getting an idea of how active citizens are in promoting héalth care
reform. Please tell me if you have or have not done each of the following activities in the
past few years? Have you...

Yes - No Don’t Know

Oak. St. Oak. St Oak. St
% % % B B %

a. assessed a politician’s position on health care
reform and used it to measure your support for -
him or her? . 27 27 71 69 1 3

b. written a letter i your congressmah or legislator
urging support for or opposition to health care - '
reform? 13 13 85 84 0 1

c. attended a meetmg in your community to dlSCllSS :
health care reform? 9 10 90 89 1 1

d. donated money or volunteer time to a local .
hospital? 16 20 84 78 0 1



18. Using the same list, do you expect to do any of the following during the next year? Do you

plan to....
Oak.

%
assess a politician’s position on
health care reform and use it to
measure your suppert for him or
her? 45
write a letter to your congressman
or legislator urging support for or
opposition to health care reform? 38
attend a meeting in your community
to discuss heaith care reform? 35
donate money or volunteer time to a
local hospital? 27

Yes

St.
%

52

40

36

30

No Don’t Know
Oak. St. Oak. St.
% % % %
49 38 5 9
53 48 8 11
56 52 9 11
63 59 9 11

19. Which statement comes closest to describing your views about the role your local hospital
should play in changing health care in your community?

a.
b.
c.

It should lead in health care reform ..................... 23%
It should be part of a community team, but not be the leader . . .. 59%
It should implement the decisions made by others ............ 8%
Don’tknow/depends .............. ... .. iiiiu... 7%
Refused ....... .. i it i 2%

23%
56 %
10%
11%

1%
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20. I will now read a list of organizations and individuals.- I’m interested in knowing how

much confidence you place in the information you receive from each. If you received

. written information about health care reform from the , would you trust

or distrust the information? IF (trust/distrust), would that be (trust/dlstrust) somewhat or
(trust/distrust) totally? (ROTATE)

Trust Trust Dowt = Distrust Distrust
Totally- Somewhat Know Somewhat Totally
Oak. St Oak. St.  Oak.  St.  Oak. = St  Oak St
Yo "% % % % % % - % % %

a. Local hospital 20" 21 55 51 5 1 4 - 12 2 3
b. Local chamber - - : . o

of commerce 212 15 44 46 - 19 21 15 12 5 4
c. Local labor , )

unions 11 10 40 37 11 17 27 20 .9 14
d. Local business o - . )

leaders . 6 8 54 49 11 16 19. 19 6 7
e. Your local , ’

state legislator 5 7 47 46 10 - 15 21 20 14 11
f. Local

newspaper . o

editor ] 5 -9 51 43 8 ‘ 14 23 20 11 12
g. Local public . - .

health officials 12 . 16 57. 50 11 14 13 13 5 5
h. Blue Cross ‘

and Blue .

Shield of . .

Michigan 16 15 48 - 43 5 13 20 . 17 9 10
i. Other ‘

insurance . . . .

. companies 4 9 40 42 16 _19 28 19 9 - 10
j- Your family - ,

physician 54 51 30 32 5 7 T 6 1 2
k. Your local . ) . . v

congressman 5 11 52 46 14 15 18 17 8 “10
L Your employer 20 32 39 42 5 12 8 9 -5 5 |

- s’\shared\diansiti\mha\congdis. 1




20. I will now read a list of organizations and individuals. I’m interested in knowing how
. much confidence you place in the information you receive from each. If you received
5 written information about health care reform from the , would you trust
kO or distrust the information? IF (trust/distrust), would that be (trust/distrust) somewhat or
(trust/distrust) totally? (ROTATE)

Trust Trust Don’t Distrust Distrust
Totally Somewhat Know Somewhat Totally
Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak.’ St. Oak. St. Oak. St.
% % % % % % % % % %
} a. Local hospital 20 21 55 51 5 11 14 12 2 3
b. Local chamber
of commerce 12 15 44 46 19 21 15 12 5 4
c. Local labor - A
unions 11 10 40 37 11 17 27 20 9 14
d. Local business : .
| leaders 6 8 54 49 11 16 19 19 6 7
e. Your local
state legislator 5 7 47 46 10 15 21 20 14 11
f. Local
i newspaper
' editor 5 9 51 43 8 14 23 20 11 12
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| i. Other
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Oolcland V. State per condeges
PUBLIC OPINION MONITOR .
1
April 1994

Hello, I'm calling from Public Sector Consultants in Lansing, Michigan. We are conducting a
survey of public perceptions of Michigan government. The survey is not being conducted for
any candidate or political party.

Are you 18 years old or older and a resident of Michigan?

Yes CONTINUE
No TERMINATE

Before we begin, let me tell you that this interview is completely voluntary. Should we come
to any question that you don’t want to answer, just let me know, and we’ll go on to the next
question.

1 First, I'd like to ask you a question about issues facing the State of Michigan. What do
you think is the most important problem facing the state today? (OPEN ENDED)
Statewide
B JODRONSEDIORIENE « -« oo moe = o s mom s B A AR s 15 50 i h S 14% 16%
b BN, o s o e v s e S A P Y B R R PR RS 0 0
G EPUOBIONNIE. o i 5.5 500 5ur s 5os 08 5 308 3 BB 555 516 LW 508 39 58 34% 30%
d., ‘Taxesibalbncing e DOAEEE < o0 005 mawn vvsmenas ov 0o 5 23% 15%
E TUTMCHIION o nin s d 5 o6 198 WIN S0 959 3000 06 (610 RH, 30 3 AL 8 24% 22%
£ Dolping e 000 o . oc oo omam oo m o me s sste 508 08 505 o wie s 1% 1%
f PIOPOEEY CEREE .« ovoio s ma v s n e s $5 oie e Wi s 8 58 ke SESE s 2% 2%
By TIBEMB CBIE . voxop s mvws win mwnn s a6 § Wi aee s 6w s ore im o s o 2% 4%
Other/don’t know/refused .. ........ .. ... .. .. iinn.. 0 0

2. Do you believe the country is generally headed in the right direction or has it gotten off
track seriously and is headed in the wrong direction?

B RIONEHPSETION ' 5 s o 8w 7 o o 500 606 89 698 GH 36 Y E § 0w 8 D 37% 35%
0. WEONE BACK & .oy v 0 v menvanmsmensms sn wny s & 08 vy 57k 97 48% 49%
Don’t know/undecided . . ............. ...t on... 14% 14%
REREERIOINET. = = =5 5 5 5 o0 7re 98 ¥n 5 55 2% i Wi 4 3 wis 58 DS 1% 2%

3. Do you believe Michigan is generally headed in the right direction, or has it gotten off
track seriously and is headed in the wrong direction?

A BUBLAROCHON o osimuny s €56t s s bre @ 5 5 5550 958 5609 41% 45%
B WO IRER -« uduvadau s dn il S andnttd b5 Ok o may s 08w o 40% 37%
TN S ROnlaiet . . & o6 v e i e B e e S DR 18% 17%
RCTIRETNIE & o oom ot 5 55 0 2S5 5 o 55 508500 070 50 6. 10 B0 1% 1%
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4. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is handling his job

as president of the United States? Would you say you strongly approve, somewhat
approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove?

a. Strongly approve . .. ... ... e e . 22% 18%

b. Somewhat approve . . ... e e e e e e e 30% 34%

c. Somewhat disapprove .. ....... SO 22% 19%

d. Strongly disapprove ........... . ..., 22% - 23%
Don’t know/neutral/undecided ...................... 5% 6%

Refused to answer/other . . .. .......ovtitieennnnnen.n 0 1%

5. - Generally speaking, to what extent do you approve or disapprove of the way John Engler

is handling his job as Michigan’s governor? Would you say you strongly approve,
somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove? '

a. Strongly approve ..................... P 19% 17%
b. Somewhat approve ................ BN 27% 35%
‘c. Somewhat disapprove ......... S 25% 20%
d. Strongly disapprove . ..........c.oiiiiiiiiiiieaeann 19% 21%

Don’t know/neutral/undecided ..................... 11% 7%

Refused toanswer/other . . . ...... .ttt nnennn. 0 1%

The next few questions are about health care reform_.

6. In September President Clinton ‘proposed major changes in the nation’s health care
system.  As you understand his proposal, do you support or oppose it? If
(support/oppose), - would that be strongly (support/oppose) or just somewhat -
(support/oppose) his plan‘7

a. Strongly support e F T L. 19% - 17%

b. Somewhat support .................. e e e 22% 25%

¢. Somewhat oppose ..... N A 22% 16%

d. Stronglyoppose .........c.ciiiiiin.. e 23% 28%

Don’t know/neutral/undecided ............ feeea o 15% - 13%
Refused/other . ........... e e e et e 0 1%

7. Do you think that the delivery of health care services in Michigan works pretty well and

requires only minor changes, do you think it requires' fundamental changes, or do you
think it needs to be completely rebuilt?

a. Only minorchanges ................... e 33% . 35%

b.. Fundamental changes ............. ... ... 30% - 33%
c. Completelyrebuild............ ... ..., 25% 20%
Don’t know/undecided .. .........0.......... e 11% 9%
Refusedfother ......... .. .. . o i, 1% - 2%
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Now I’d like to read you statements about health care reform. As I read each one, please
tell me to what extent you agree or disagree. If (agree/disagree), would that be strongly
(agree/disagree) or just somewhat (agree/disagree)?

Strongly  Somewhat Somewhat Strongly Don’t
Agree Agree Disagree Disagree = Know

Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St.

a. Government has a moral
responsibility to provide
health care services for .
people who can’t afford it. 2% 34% 32% 35% 14% 16% 19% 12% 3% 3%

b. I worry about whether I will
be able to afford health care
insurance in the future. 26% 38% 32% 23% 18% 21% 20% 15% 4% 2%

¢. Health care consumers are to
blame for many of the problems
in our health care system. 18% 17% 32% 31% 25% 22% 18% 21% 7% 9%

d. I trust government to design a
good health care system that
will be an improvement over
the present system. 14% 14% 30% 28% 13% 16% 31% 36% 12% %6

e. I worry that a pre-existing
health condition of mine or
someone in my family may
prevent me from getting
health insurance. 15% 23% 17% 21% 24% 25% 29% 25% 16% 6%

Assuming some tax increase will be needed to pay for health insurance for people
without health insurance, please tell me if you support or oppose the following tax? If
(support/oppose), would that be strongly (support/oppose) or just somewhat
(support/oppose)? Do you support or oppose...

a. A 4 percent tax on tickets to entertainment events.

Strongly SUPPOIt . . .ottt e e 27% 30%
Somewht SUPPOIt . . ...ttt it i e e e 27% 28%
Neutral ... i i e it e e e e e 15% 8%
Somewhat Oppose . .. ... ..l e 18% 17%
Strongly OppOSe . .« vttt e e 13% 15%

Refused/other . ... ... ... . . . . . o i 0 2%
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10.

A tax on hospital and physician services.

Strongly SUPPOIL . . . i ittt it i e e e e e 6%
Somewhat SUPPOIt . . . .. i ittt ittt e e 17%
Neutral ... ... it i e 11%
SOmEWhat OPPOSE .« . vttt ittt e e e 33%
Strongly Oppose . . . . i i e e 33%

Refused/other .. ....... .. .0t iiniinnnnon. 0

An increase in the personal income tax.

Strongly support .. ... ... .. e e 10%
Somewhat support . ... ... ... i i e e 25%
Neutral ... ... i i i e e 12%
Somewhat OppOSe . . .. ...l e e 27%
Strongly OpposSe . . . i it i et e 25%

Refused/other . ..... ... .. . . . i 2%

An increase in alcohol taxes.

Strongly support .. ... ... e e 48%
Somewhat SUPPOIt . . ... ... ...t e 22%
Neutral .. ... .. e e 10%
Somewhat OPPOSE . . . . ittt 7%
Strongly OPPOSE - - <« v v ot e 14%

Refusedfother .. ... .. ... . . . . . i 0

A 25-cent tax on video rentals.

Srongly SUPPOTt .« . i it ittt it i e e 29%
Somewhat support .. ..... ... ... e 25%
Neutral . ... ... . i i e 11%

- Somewhat OppoSE . ... ... e 20%
Songly OPPOSE « . ¢t vt i e e e 15%
Refused/fother .. ... ... ... .. . .. i, 0

4%
13%
10%
28%
44%

2%

7%
17%
8%
24%
42%
2%

51%
17%
6%
11%
13%
1%

29%
24%
7%
18%
21%
1%

Do you believe the federal government should require employers to pay for all of the cost
of health insurance for their employees, pay most of the cost, with the employees paying
some of the cost, or should government not require employers to provide health

insurance?

a. Payall ... ... e i e 17%

b, Pay part .. ... e e 53%

c. Not required to provide insurance . ..............c.00... 22%
Don’t know/undecided . .............. ... . iuu.... 9%
Refusedfother ....... ... .. . . . i, 0

14%
62%
16%
6%
2%
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11.

Health care costs have increased substantially in recent years. In order to limit future
increases, do you prefer that the government... (ROTATE OPTIONS)

a. create a system of monitoring prices and establishing limits on

INCTEASES? & i ittt ittt it ettt e e 17% 29%

b. set health care prices? .......... ..ot iiiiiininnnn 18% 16%
c. create more competition among health care providers? ....... 35% 32%
Don’tknow/undecided .. ............. ... .. ... ... 24% 15%
Refused/other .. ....... .. .. .. . i, 7% 7%

Which statement comes closest to reflecting your views about the extent of government
involvement in the way health care is provided. Do you believe...

a. little change is needed in the present system? ............. 20% 21%
b. government should take over the system? ................ 13% 9%
¢. government should oversee competition among private health care
SYSIeIMS? . . ittt e et e e 45% 50%
Don’t know/undecided . ............. ... ... . ... 17% 13%
Refused/other .. ..... ... ... i, 6% 7%

Four options for health care reform are presently being debated in Washington and
Lansing. Which of the four options do you prefer?

a. Plan A keeps the current system . ........... . ..l 10% 10%
b. Plan B requires employers to offer but not pay for health insurance
for their employees. Low-income individuals would be given tax

breaks for the cost of insurance. ...................... 16% 17%
c. Plan C guarantees coverage for all citizens, uses government
regulation to set prices, and is paid for by taxes. ........... 20% 17%

d. Plan D guarantees coverage, uses regulation and competition to
hold down prices, and requires employers and employees to
contribute to the cost of insurance. .. ................... 40% 44 %

As you understand the four options, which one do you prefer—Plan A, B, C, or D?
Would you like me to repeat the options?

None of the above .. ... .. . ittt 3% 3%
Don’tknow/undecided . .......... ..., 12% 8%
Refused/other . ... .. .. it et et i einn 0 2%

Are you employed or currently looking for work? IF YES: Is employer-provided health
insurance a very significant, somewhat significant, or of little significance in considering
new job opportunities?

a. Verysignificant .. ...... .. ... ... i e 41% . 38%
b. Somewhat significant ............. ... .. ... . . ... 18% 13%
c. Notsignificant . ........... ... .00ttt iiennnnnn 12% 12%

Other/don’t know/refused (including not employed) ...... 28% 35%
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The next questions are about the 1994 elections.

15.

16.

Do you think that Governor Engler has performed his job as Governor well enough to
deserve reelection, or do you think it’s time to give a new person the chance to do better?

a. Reelect .. ... e e 36% 36%
b. Depends . ....... .. e e e 21% 17%
c. Voteforsomeoneelse ...........ciiiiiinnnunnnn.. 34% 36%

Don’tknow/other ............ ... .. 0., 9% 10%

Using the same grading system used by the schools, what grade would you give Governor
Engler for the following activities? Does the governor earn an A, B, C, D, or failing

grade for...
A B C D F Other

Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St.
a. working hard for his beliefs? 33%30% 32%36% 19%19% 6% 5% 3% 3% 7% 7%
b. keeping his campaign promises? 5%10% 33%28% 36%30% 11%11% 7% 9% 8%11%
c. being compassionate and caring? 10%11% 28%25% 28%29% 11%10% 15%16% 8% 8%

d. working to reduce the threat of
crime? 3% 5% 21%20% 37%31% 20%18% 11%16% 9% 9%

e. improving the quality of the
education system? 9% 8% 13%22% 31%29% 21%17% 18%17% 9% 7%

f. improving the funding of the
education system? 8%10% 23%23% 20%25% 17%14% 25%20% 9% 8%

g. fighting to keep taxes low as
possible? 12%12% 25%26% 26%26% 20%15% 13%15% 5% 6%

h. improving the social service
system? 12% 9% 20%20% 25%26% 14%13% 15%17% 16%16%

i. Working for health care reform? 7% 5% 18%18% 36%32% 9%13% 9%10% 22%22%

Last month, voters approved Proposal A, which increased the sales tax from 4 to 6 percent to pay
for reduced property taxes.

17.

As you understand the effect of the passage of Proposal A, do you expect your total
taxes to increase, stay the same as last year, or decrease?

A Increase . ....... .. e 42% 40%
b. Staythesame .............. .00t iiirinennnn. 27% 25%
C. Decrease .. ... e e 27% 28%
Refused/don’tknow ........... ... iiiiienon.. 3% 6%
Other . ..o e 0 1%
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18.

19.

20.

21.

Thinking about the governor’s role in the passage of Proposal A, which statement comes

closest to reflecting your thoughts?

a. I appreciate the governor’s efforts to offer voters the chance to adopt
a sales tax instead of the income tax plan adopted by the legislatu28%

b. I believe the governor manipulated the system so that we had to chose

between two bad options. . ........... ... . ..., 59%

c. Ipreferred theincometax plan. .. ........coiiueennnn.. 6%
d. I preferred the system the wayitwas .................... 4%
Don’t know/undecided/didn’t vote . . . ... ........ ... ... 3%
Refusedfother .. ..... .. ... . . i, 0

35%

43%

5%
7%
7%
2%

How much of the time do you think you can trust state government to do what is right?

a. Justaboutalways . ........ ...ttt 4%
b. Someofthetime ........... ... . i i 50%
c. Notveryoften ...... .. .. .. i iinnnnnn 43%

Refusedfother .. ....... ... . . ... 3%

5%
55%
38%

2%

When state government leaders make statements to Michigan citizens on television or in

the newspapers, how much of the time do you think they are telling the truth?

a. Justaboutalways ............ .. ... i i, 10%
b. Someofthetime ......... ...t iiineennnn. 48%
c. Notveryoften .......... .. ... i iiinnnnnnn. 40%

Refusedfother ........... ... ... .. ..iiiiiiir....2%

5%
55%
38%

2%

Do you think the people we elect to state offices usually try to keep the promises they
have made during the election, or do they forget those promises once the election is over?

a. Yes—They try to keep their promises .................. 49%
b. No—They forget about their promises .................. 42%
Refusedfother .. ..... ... ... .. .. . . . . . . . ... 9%

35%
56%
8%
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22.

23.

We also are interested in how people’s living situations may have changed. Looking into
the future, how do you think your financial situation will be next year compared to your

financial situation now? Will it be better or worse next year at this time?

a. Better .. ..... .. ... i oL e e e e 32%
b, WoOrse ... et et e 23%
C. Same ... . i e e e e .. 42%

No opinion/refused ............ ... i, e 3%

28%
22%
48 %

2%

The next few questions ask about your expectations of Michigan’s future. Each of the
following questions concerns a specific problem facing Michigan. Please tell me if you
believe Michigan will be better or worse off a year from now regarding that particular

problem? ,
Don’t
Better Worse Same ’ Know
Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St.

a. 'Will job opportunities

be better, worse, or

about the same as they '

are today? 49% 34% 23% 20% 23% 40% 6%
b. Will race relations

‘be better, worse, or

about the same as they"

are today? 26% 20% 20% 25% 4% 48% 10%
¢. Will the quality of

health care be better,

worse, or about the same

as it is today? - 21% 21% 24% 17% 46% 53% 10%
d. Will the quality of public

education be better, worse,

or about the same as it is

today? 24% 26% 28% 25% 37% 42% 11%

Now I would like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes only.

24.

6%

6%

8%

7%

In the last general election in which you voted, which of the following best describes how

you voted? (READ CHOICES 1 THROUGH 7)

a. Straight Democratic .............. .. ... 16%
b. Mostly Democratic . . . . ... e 11%
¢. For a few more Democrats than Republicans ............. 10%
d. About equally for both parties .. ...................... 16%
e. For a few more Republicans than Democrats . ............ 12%
f. Mostly Republican .................. ettt et 10%
g. StraightRepublican ............................... 16%

Other/don’t know/depends ................ ... ... 7%

Refused . ...t e e 4%

15%
14%
8%
19%
9%
16%
9%
7%
4%
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25.

26.

217.

28.

29.

What is your age as of your last birthday?

(R RN TR

What county do you live in?

S T 6%
S 21%
o 3 S 25%
T S 19%
1 T 13%
OS54 . e e e e e e e 12%
7 5%

Refused/other . ..... ..ttt i 1%

What is your zip code?

5%
16%
24%
17%
15%
15%

6%

1%

(ENTER CODE NUMBER FOR COUNTY)

In what type of community do you live? Would you say you live in a large city, a
suburban area, a small city or town, or a rural area?

opo g

Detroit .. ..o 1%
Otherlarge city .. ... ...ttt 10%
Suburban area ........... .. ... i i e e 76%
Small town or City .. .... ...ttt innenn.n 12%
Ruralfvillage area . . . ... ... ittt it it 0

Refused/fother ...... ... . . ... 0

12%
11%
37%
25%
15%

0

How would you describe your main ethnic or racial background? (CIRCLE RESPONSE)

oo o

Black/African-American .. ........ ... 5%
White/Caucasian . ......... ...t iiinnnnennnnn 92%
Asian/Pacific Islander . . ......... .. ... . . ... 2%
Hispanic .. ..... . . ittt et et 0
Native American/American Indian ...................... 1%

Other: (specify) .. ...ttt i i 0

Refused to answerfother .. ............ ... ... ... .. 0

11%
85%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0
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30. To get a picture of people’s financial situations, we need to know the general range of
income of all the households we interview. Now, thinking about your household’s total
annual income from all sources, please tell me the letter that most closely corresponds
to your total household income: '

a. Less than $10,000 .......... . e e et 8%
b. $10,000-19,000 ............... et e 14%
c. $20,000-34,000 ................... e 21% 20%
d. $35,000-49,000 . ...... ... e i e 23% 22%
e. $50,000-59,000 ..... e et ettt 9%
f. $60,000-69,000 .............. e e e 5%
g. More than $69,000 . . ............ e e e . 20% 10%

Other/refused to answer . . . ... R e L. 14% 11%

31. Do you presently have children inAthé K-12 public school system?

T - 25% 27%
b, NO L e e e 74% 71%
Refusedfother . ...... ... ... . i, 1%
32. INTERVIEWERS: CODE RESPONDENT’S SEX HERE. DO NOT ASK.
A Male ... ... ... it e 51% 51%
b. Female ... ... ... i e 49% 49%
That completes our survey. Thank you foi' the interview.
m:\oakland\apr94pom.sur
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Hello, I'm calling from Public Sector Consultants in Lansing, Michigan. We are conducting a
survey of public perceptions of Michigan government. The survey is not being conducted for
any candidate or political party.

Are you 18 years old or older and a resident of Michigan?

Yes CONTINUE
No TERMINATE

Before we begin, let me tell you that this interview is completely voluntary. Should we come
to any question that you don’t want to answer, just let me know, and we’ll go on to the next
question.

1. First, I'd like to ask you a question about issues facing the State of Michigan. What do
you think is the most important problem facing the state today? (OPEN ENDED)
Statewide
8. JODSOGIPIOVIIIE o v um sie s % Pa EE 5 S0 NE TR B S 68 0® R 26% 21%
L e L T 5% 2%
Oy BEWIITHEE oo b ums G0 wmsmy my s dn 05 996 & 5 98 0E s 20% 21%
d. Taxes/balancing the budget ........... ... ... ... ..... 21% 14%
B IR v s o 5 0 S T R e s 0 T - T BT R B 17% 32%
. HEIDARB BB . o oo omnmd i s 8 b i s e i w7m m on o el i ol 8 3% 4%
B NYODEIIY BBE casiva xamam s s @ o 006 008 56 K 505 6 e BN HED RS 5% 2%
e BEARD O oo o hpes e meimae A SER 55 0SB S0 R T 006 B 3% 3%

2 Do you believe the country is generally headed in the right direction, or has it gotten off
track seriously and is headed in the wrong direction?

R NG OREEN ov oo0 5 015 g 5 o B Gl kg 0 i B s s B 40% 36%

B REOEEIBEE. 5o v im v it 4 5 00 9 e i R L B SRS 48% 52%

Dot koW OnGeosIEHA « . « i 5550555 % 550 w04 % 6 R8BS 12% 10%

RETHREAIMRE *y & v 56 o5 5 50 Tow ow 60n 5 & M8 B8 G0k &0 8 W 98 B30 0 1%

3. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is handling his job

as president of the United States? Would you say you strongly approve, somewhat
approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove?

B SUOBEY SDDRORE. . -« vis vk w5 x5 b K i BB s 6 BN S R 15% 13%
B SORENBRE BODOOVE: o 555 55655 55 55 908 0 564 94 1w w6 66 3 558 38% 40%
C. 'BOMEWHEE QIBAPIWOVE &« oid v oivi v e s o 56 6 & 5 Ble B9 55 85 ¥ 3 24% 20%
. DUODREIY BGIIIONG s sasaonrnsenans s s BOTE SR T 0y 18% 19%
Don’t know/neutral/undecided .......c 0000 vuuauan 4% 7 %
Refused to anSWET/OMHET ..« . v v v v v v v v vnvimsnsne nwsiesss 0 0
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To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the job the United States Congress is
doing? Would you say you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove,
or strongly d1sapprove‘7

a. Strongly approve ....... PR e e e e 5% 2%
b. Somewhatapprove ............. ... .. .. 33% - 27%
¢.. Somewhat disapprove . . ... . e e e 37% . 31%
d. Strongly disapprove . ... ... P e 23% . 31%
Don’t know/neutral/fundecided .................. we. 3% 9%
Refused to answer/other . . ...... e e et e 0o . 0

Generally speaking, to what extent do you approve or d1sapprove of the way John Engler
is handling his job as Michigan’s governor? Would you say you strongly approve
somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove? -

a. Strongly approve . . ... ... e 15% 12%
b. Somewhatapprove . ... ... . ... .. ... ... ... - . 39% . 32%
c. Somewhat disapprove . ............. . ... 0. . ... e 25% 23%
d. Strongly disapprove ..............c.. ... we.. 16% 25%
"~ Don’t know/neutral/undecided ................. vees 3% 8%
Refused to answer/other . . . ... e [P e 1% 0

To what extent do you approve or dlsapprove of the job the state legislature is doing?
Would you say you strongly- approve, somewhat approve, somewhat dlsapprove or
strongly d1$approve‘7 -

Strongly approve .............. e e ... 13% 5% .

a
b. Somewhat approve ......... e e 37% 33%
C. Somewhat disapprove . ... ...t 29% 26%
d. Strongly disapprove ...... e e e e e e 8% 18%

Don’t know/neutral/undecided .............. e 14% 18%

Refused to answer/other .................... e 0 -0

The next few questions are about health care reform.

1.

In September President Clinton proposed major changes in the nation’s health care
system. As you understand this proposal, do you support or oppose it? If
(support/oppose), would that be strongly (support/oppose) or’ _]llSt somewhat
(support/oppose) his plan?

Strongly support . .... e e 2% 15%

a

b. Somewhat support ............ e N 26% 32%

C. Somewhat Oppos€ .. ................... e e 23% 14%

d. Strongly oppose ............ [ v... 18% 24%
Don’t know/neutral/undecided ...... e e e . 10% 14%
Refused/other ........... ... ... ... ..............0 0
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11.

The president’s health care reform proposal attempts to accomplish a number of things.
Which one of the following goals is most important to you and your family?

a. Guaranteeing access to health care services. .............. 20% 16%

b. Providing security against loss of health care insurance. . .. ... 13% 16%
c. Protecting against catastrophic health-care expenses due

to major sicknesses .. ........ . .ciiiiiiieaaine.....13% 16%

d. Reducing the overall cost of health'care. ............... .31% - - 32%

Combinations . ... ......cuuieeiiieeernneeennns L. 14% 15%

Don’t know/other . ...........c.c.oiiiirennennnnn. 9% - 6%

Médicare presently provides health insurance for people over age 65. -Should, Medicare
recipients be included in national or state health care reform plans or should they remain
in separate Medicare programs? '

a. Included .......... B 38% . 41%
b. Remain...... e e ' 46% . 45%
Refused . ... .ot e e e e e e e e e . 16% 13%

Which of the following two do you prefer to manage the delivery of .health care?

8. The PrIVAE SECIOT ...\ e v vevvees e teeeaneeannnenns 66% 67%
b. Government ............ ... i i 17% 18%
Refused/other . ...... .. ... .. .. oLt 16% 15%

The président has proposed the creation of large purchasing groups for insurance coverage
called health alliances. Do you prefer these purchasing alliances to be a government
agencies or nonprofit organizations with a citizen board?

a. Government égency .................... et 6% 11%
b. Non-profit organization . . ............... e e 68% 74%
Refused/other ............ O 26% 15%

- To what extent do you support or oppose the following tax increases if the money were

to be used to insure health insurance for all Michigan residents? Do you support or

oppose ? If (support/oppose) would that be strongly (support/oppose)
or just somewhat (support/oppose)?
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
. Suppeort Support  Oppose  Oppose ~ Refused

Oak. St. ‘Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St.

. Increasing the cigarette tax

by a dollar a pack 30% 46% 29%20% 17%13% 19% 18% 5% 3%

. Increasing the tax on hard

liquor by $1 per fifth C 20%49% 30% 2% 15%12% 21%13% 5% 3%

- Increasing the tax on beer by

10 cents per can. - 30% 47% 25%24% 18% 12% 22% 15% 5% 2%

. Implementing a tax on v1deotape

rentals of 25 cents per rental. ' 16% 23% 23%23% 23%17% 29%32% ~ 8% 5%
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12. Do you support or oppose a tax increase of $10 per month per person if the yield from
the tax will guarantee coverage and access to health care services for you and your family
as well as people without any insurance. If (support/oppose) would that be strongly
(support/oppose) or-just somewhat (support/oppose)?

a. Strongly support .................... N 21% 19%
"b. Somewhat SUPPOIt . . ... ...ttt e i e e 33% 28%
C. Somewhat-oppose .. .........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieean 20% - 16% .
d. Strongly oppose ....... PN 24% 27%
Don’tknow/other ........... .. ... ... . ... 2% 10%
Refused..A.................". ...... e 0 1%

13. Do you beheve. Congress should enact health care.reform before the 1994 elections?

B PaSS ILTIOW .« o v vttt e et e et e e et e e e e 32% 52%

b, Walt . ... e e e 32% 30%
Don’t know/don™t €are . . . .o v v v ittt i e e 19% 12%

Refusedfother .. ..... ... ... ... .. i, 17% 7%
The next questions are about changing thé' way Michigan schools are financed and run.

14. Were you aware or unaware of the Iegislatién passed this summer eliminating all property
taxés for financing the operation of local schools?

S T - X 7. | - 84% 86%

b. Unaware .................. N 6% 11%
Don’tknow ..........iiiiiiiiiniinnannn S 9% 2%
Refused .......... R e L. 1% 1%

15. This legislation is known as Senate Bill 1. Senate Bill 1 reduced property taxes by over
$6 billion. Schools no longer have local property taxes to pay for their operations.
Responsibility for funding will be shifted to the state. The legislature is currently in the
process of determining how to replace all or part of the revenue.

Do you believe it was a good ora béd idea to eliminate property taxes first and worry
about replacing the lost revenue later? If (good/bad), would that be a very (good/bad)
“idea or just a somewhat (good/bad) idea?

Verygoodidea ......... ...ttt iiiennnnnnnn 17% - 18% .

a.

b. Somewhat goodidea ................... e e 27% 15%

c. Somewhatbadidea ............. .. ciiiiiiinn... .. 25% 22%

d. Verybadidea ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiian, Lo 2% 38%
Don’t know/undecided . .......... ... .. i, 3% 6%
Refused ....... ..ottt 1% 0
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17.
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There is currently a proposal to repeal this law. Adoptlon of the proposal will reenact
the previous system. of funding public schools. Do you favor or oppose repealing Senate
Bill 17 If (favor/oppose), would that be strongly (favor/oppose) or just somewhat
(favor/oppose)?

- Strongly favor ........ e e ettt 13% 19%

a.
b. Somewhat favor . .. ... e e e o0 26% 17%
c.”- Somewhat oppose .. .... A 32% 21%
d. STOngly OPPOSE . . . oottt e e e e v 21% 30%
Neutral/no opinion/don’t know ..................... 8% 13%
Refused/other ........................ I ORI 1%

Govemnor Engler recently presented his plan for changing the way public schools are
financed and how they are run. As you understand his proposal, do you generally support
or oppose it? If (support/oppose), would that be strongly (support/oppose) or just
somewhat (support/oppose)"

Strongly support ...................... e, 19% 11%

Somewhat support .................. Sereeieeearan 31% .24%
Somewhat oppose ......... e et .. 17% 16%
Strongly oppose . ....... e e e e . 12% 21%
Don’t know/neutral/undecided . . .................... 20% 28%

Refused/fother .. ....... ... ... ... ... ... .......... 1% 0

I will now read different ideas that the legislature and governor ‘are cons1denng After
each, please tell me if you believe _- is a good idea or bad idea?

Good Idea Bad Idea Undecided

Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St.

a. Allowing parents to choose their

child’s public school regardless -

of where they live 29% 45% 57% 45% 14% 10%
b. Receiving a report card on each

school describing test scores, ,

expenditures, and programs 2% 19% 13% 14% 15% 7%
c. Allowing people without college ' ‘

. training in education to teach

classes 25% 25% 57% 62% 18% 14%
d. Creating “charter schools,”

where public agencies other than

schools could start their own :

schools with funds from the state  29%  28% 47%  53% 24%  19%
e. Giving teachers more authority in o '

setting school building budgets

~ and policies 35% 52% 45% 36% 20% 12%
f.  Having the state set course requirements , _ '
for each grade level and subject 55% 63% 16% 22% 29% 15%
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20..

21.

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about school reform? If
somewhat

(agree/disagree), would that be strongly (agree/disagree¢) or . just

(agree/disagree)?

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Agree Agree Disagree  Disagree

Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St

a. I trust the governor and
the legislature to find a
good way to finance the
schools now that it has
-been decided that property
' taxes are going to be reduced

dramatically. 10% 13%  39%31% . 26%24% 24% 27%

b. The public schools in my ,
community need to be changed : )

drastically. 9% 20%  28%26%  29%29% 30% 20%
c. Increased competition among the ‘ '

schools will improve public

schools significantly. 19% 26% 49%35% 20%22% 5% 11%
d. Teacher unions have kept : '

Michigan schools from improving3% 24% 21% 22% 31%29% 15% 16%

Oak.

1%

5%

7%

0

" Refused

St.

4%
5%

7%

9%

As the legislature considers how to finance schools, do you believe it should set tax
levels to provide more money for the schools than. they have now, set taxes only to
replace the more than $6 billion in lost revenue, or provide for a reduction i in taxes"

a. Increase ................... e e e 26%
b. Same ............. e e e 45%
c. Decrease ........... e e et e et e e e 14%
Don’tknow .......... . . . 6%
Depends.. . ..ot e 9%
Refusedfother . ....... ... ... . . . . . . i .. 0

25%
45%
13%
7%
8%
1%

Which one of the following goals do you feel is most 1mportant for the leglslature to

achieve as it considers school reform? (ROTATE)

a. Providing parents a choice in the school their children attend . . 10%
b. Ensuring greater equity among school districts in the resources

cavailable .. .. L e 33%

~ ¢. Improving the quality of education in your community . ...:.. 16%
d. Providing foratax reduction .. .................u..... 13%
e. Protecting the current quality of education in your communlty . 21%
Other (offered) . .........coi it .. 3%

Don’t know/other ............ e e oo 4%

8%

29%

- 32%

9%
16%
3%
3%
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In the past few days a bipartisan group of legislators has announced agreement on a
proposed method of financing schools. The bipartisan plan offers two tax options. One
option includes an increase in the income tax from 4.6 percent to 6 percent. This would
provide for a 33 percent reduction in property tax rates. This optlon is to be enacted by
the legislature without a vote of the people.

The second. option is to increase the income tax from 4.6 percent to.5.3 percent and the
sales tax from 4 percent to 6 percent. This would provide for a 45 percent reduction in
property tax rates. This option requires a vote of the people.

Do you prefer option 1, option 2, or neither tax options?

a. Preferoption 1 ... ... ... ... . . i i e 19% 17%
b. Preferoption2 ........... ... .. .iiiiiiiaaaeann e s 35% 50%
c. Prefer neither or anotheroption . ...................... 31% 24%

Undecided/don’t know/refused/other .. ..... e 15% 9%

Do you support or oppose a constitutional amendment allowing the death penalty for the
most heinous crimes? :

a. Support........... e e e 63% 69%

b. Oppose ............. e e 26% 23%
~ Refused ........... e e e st eaiiaeseane 11% 8%

The next set of questions are about the quality of life.in Michigan and your community.

24.

How would you rate your persbnal quality of life at the present time? Would you say
that it is excellent, good, just fair, or poor?

a. Excellent .................. e .. 38% 26%
b. Good ........ i e I, e 2% 52%
c. Justfair ....... e e e e e e e e e, 18% 15%
d. Poor........ .. ... . ... e e e 1% 6%
Don’t know/other . . ..... [ e .. 0 1%
Refused ...... e, e e e e e e 0 0
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25.

26.

I am going to read a list of factors that affect the quality of life in your part of Michigan.
Please tell me if the factor I read is a positive or negative aspect of living in your
community. If (positive/negative), would that be very (positive/ negative) or just a little
(positive/negative)? (ROTATE)

op

e

Very Very Don’t
Positive  Positive Neutral Negative Negative Know

Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St. Oak. St.

Job opportunities 13% 9% 32% 35% 17% 11% 21%29% 13% 13% 3% 3%
The K~12 education

system 29% 17% 49% 45% 13% 11% 10% 17% 0 5% 0 4%
Personal and

family safety 45% 26% 38% S50% 10% 7% 7% 13% 0 3% 0 1%
Access to cultural

activities 4% 23% 37% 44% 11% 9% 5% 14% 0 5% 4% 4%

Recreational activities 40% 29% 40% 47% 9% 6% 8% 10% 0 4% 3% 2%
The health care system 21% 22% 41% 46% 12% 9% 15%15% 8% 5% 1% 3%

g. The quality of your

neighborhood 44% 32% 42% S50% 13% 7% 1% 8% 0 2% 0 O

We are interested in learning your attitudes toward state government in general.

a.

How much of the time do you think you can trust state government to do what is

- 1ight?
JUSE ADOUL AIWAYS . « « « v v e e ee e e e e e 11% 7%
Someofthetime .. ..... ... iiianenn. 46% 60%
Notveryoften .. .......c.ciiiiniiminiiineennnnnnn 42% 33%
Refused/other . ... ... ... .. . ... .. i .. 1% 1%

When state government leaders make statements to Michigan citizens on television
or in the newspapers, how much of the time do you think they are telling the truth?

Justabout always .. ....... .. . i i e 9% 8%
Someofthetime ........... ... i iinnnnnnn. 55% 58 %
Notveryoften .........c. it iiinnnnnnnnnn 36% 33%

Refused/other ........ ...ttt 1% 1%

Do you think the people we elect to state offices usually try to keep the promises
they have made during the election, or do they forget those promises once the
election is over?

Yes—They try to keep their promises .................. 28% 32%
No—They forget about their promises .................. 56% 60%
Refusedfother .. ...... ... ... . ... i it 16% 8%
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27.

We also are interested in how péople’s living situations may have changed. Looking into
the future, how do you think your financial situation will be next year compared to your

financial situation now? Will it be better or worse next year at this time?

a. Better ... ... e 37%
D, OIS ot it e e e e e e e 20%
Co Same ........... .. ... 0. S 40%

'No opinionfrefused . ............... e e 3%

Now I would like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes only.

28.

29.. .-

30.
31.

32.

30%
21%
47%

2%

In the last generalélec_tion in which you voted, which of the following best describes how

you voted? (READ CHOICES 1 THROUGH 7))

a. Straight Democratic .................. h e e e e 13%
b. Mostly Democratic . . .. .. .cviiiin ittt e 16%
c. For a few more Democrats than Republicans .............. 11%
d. About equally for both parties ..................... ... 18%
e. For a few more Republicans than Democrats ... ........... 12%
f. Mostly Republican ............... 000t ieennnnnnn 13%
g. Straight Republican ........................ P 12%
Other/don’t know/depends ........... e 3%
Refused .............. S . 3%
What is your age as.of your last birthday?
- . SO O PP 7%
b, 2534 e 20%
C. 3544 e e e e 31%
A 4554 L e 15%
€. 5564 . e e e 13%
£, 6574 e e 11%
R OO 2%
Refusedfother ........ ... ... ... . . . i ... 1%

13%
16%
8%
23%
11%
12%
10%
4%
3%

7%
15%
24%
17%
16%
14%

6%

1%

What county do yoﬁ live in? (ENTER CODE NUMBER FOR COUNTY) ‘

What is your zip code?

In what type of community do you live? Would you say you live in a large city, a

~ suburban area, a small city or town, or a rural area?

Detroit ............0..... e e e e et e 8%

a.
b. Other largecity ............. U et 14%
c. Suburbanarea .............. et e e 68%
d. Small townorcity .......... e e e e 6%
e. Ruraljvillage area . .............itvnineanennnn .. 4%

Refusedfother ............ ... ... ... ... e 0

9%
13%
39%
24%

13%

0




33.  How would you describe your main ethnic or racial background? (CIRCLE RESPONSE) |

g a. Black/African-American ......................... e 12% 12%
~ b. White/Caucasian . . ............ e ettt e 82% 83%
c. Asian/Pacific Islander ................... e 6% 3%

A HESPAMIC .o i vt e 0 1%

e. Native American/American Indian .......... e .0 . 1%

Other: (SPeCify) ..o v ittt ettt e 0 1%

Refused to answer/other ................. e 1% 0

34. - What is the last year of school that you completed?

Grade school OBLY . ... .....uiiiuene e, 8% 3%

118

a.
b. Did not finish high school ................. e . 5% . 9%
¢. High school diploma or GED .. ............ccuvvnv.... 23% 28%
d. Vocational or technical school ............ N e 6% 8%
e Some college .. ...ttt 13%  22%
f. College graduate (BS, BA) . ......... ... . ... oL 29% 18%
g. Postgraduate work .............. P i i 5% . 4%
h. Graduate or professional degree (PhD, MD, DO, MA, MBA, etc. 12% 7%
Don’t know/refused to answer ..................... 1% 0

35.  To get a picture of people’s financial situation, we need to know the general range of
- income of‘all the households we interview. Now, thmkmg about your household’s total
N T annual income from all sources, please tell me the letter that most closely corresponds
‘ to your total household income:

Less than $1-0,000 e o 2% 9%

1 1(59) a.

' b. $10,000-19,000 ............uiiiri.. e 13% 16%
c. $20,000-34,000 .. ..... ... e 17% 22%
d. $35,00049,000 .. ... ... e 22% 19%
€. $50,000-59,000 . . ... 6% 10%
f. $60,000-69,000 . ... ...t 4% 5%
g More than $69,000 . . . ... ... ... ... 17% 9%
- Otherfrefused toanswer .. ...........couiivmenennnn.. 18% 10%

36. Do you presently have children in the K—12 public school system?

oo B YES .+t 45 35%
; b.No ..... PP 52% 64 %
Refusedfother .......... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 3% 1%

37.  INTERVIEWERS: CODE RESPONDENT’S SEX HERE. DO NOT ASK.

1(61) a. Male ............ ........... ... 56% -52%-

b, Female ......ouiutiii i e 43% 48%
7y . '
- This is all the questions I have for you. Thank you for the interview.

10
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Non-white Percentage

M 40 to 65
M 20to 40
W 101020
51010
0 oto 5




Median Household Income

W 75000 to 90000
60000 o 75000
45000 to 60000
30000 to 45000
] 15000 to 30000




?ractical Political Consultants

Mark Grebner )

(517) 351-6682 Aan Fox

Only firm in Michigan

Lists contain:

Name

Phone number

If they voted in recent elections (5 or six back)
Absentee (Y/N)

Political party

Age

Gender

Housing value (Census block)

$300 N=500 (10,000 names)

Additional Samples at the same time + $100

Screen out unlikely voters at varying levels e.g. 80%, 90% ...
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OAKLAND

COMMUNITY
COLLEGE Memo ’

November 14, 1994

r
To: lM? arty Orlowski and Kay Palmer
Office of Institutional Planning and Analysis

From: Lynn G. Johnson

Subject: mpilation of

Thank you for your assistance in the inventory of OCC needs
for millage support.

I thought you might be interested in seeing the results to
date, so I have enclosed a copy of the latest compilation
which I have forwarded to Dan Jaksen. It is intentionally
informal, and as I have indicated to Dan, undoubtedly incom-
plete. My sense is that the numbers probably underestimate
the college's needs in several categories.

I would welcome any comments or suggestions. And

if you have additional items which should be included,
please let me know and I will pass that information along.

Thanks again for your help. /NA//F

@ Printed on Recycled Paper with Soy Ink
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Oakland Community College :
Millage Campaign Survey

Hello this is . I am calling from the Research and Assessment Institute of O,ak-land

County. We are calling a number of randomly selected households m Oa.kland' County to ask citizens’ views

_about the way higher education is financed in the county. My survey is quite brief, and should only take a few
minutes of your time. | A

1) Are you a registered voter in Oakland County?

Yes _

No (end survey)

Don’t Know (end survey)
No Response (end survey)

1]

1
0
8
9

2) Did you vote in the March, 1994 election on school finance reform, (Proposal A) ?
Yes

Don’t Know

1
0
8
9 No Response

3) Do you own a home in Oakland County?

1 Yes
0 No
9 No Response

\ 43) What are the major sources of information you use to make voting decisions? (check all that apply)

a) ___ Family

b) Friends/Co-workers

¢) Newspaper (editorials/articles)

d) Radio (editorials/newscasts/talk shows)

e) Television (editorials/newscasts) .

f) Advertizing (public media: TV, radio, newspaper)
g) Community meetings )

h) Personal contacts with candidates/representatives
i) Direct mail sent to your home

) Other

4b)  Which of these is the single most important source of information for you?

In your opinion, which one should contribute most of the revenue to operate the community college --

5) Ozkland Community College receives its revenue from three sources — tuition, state aid, and local taxes.
l tuition, state aid, or local taxes?

1 Tuition

2 State Aid

3 Local Taxes

4 Combination of two or three (Specify which)
8 - Don’t Know




Voter Data Base

(As of: December 16, 1994)

Total people 157,900

Former students
Non-credit -students
Employees

Family & friends
ALI members

Remaining to be added:

Advisory committee members
Current students

126,700
28,700
1,950
400
140

300
6,000

—

.



OAKLAND
COMMUNITY

o Memo

November 14, 1994 %(

To: Marty Orlowski and Kay Palmer
Office of Institutional Planning and Analysis

From: Lynn G. Johnson

Subject: Compilation of QOCC Needs

Thank you for your assistance in the inventory of OCC needs
for millage support.

I thought you might be interested in seeing the results to
date, so I have enclosed a copy of the latest compilation
which I have forwarded to Dan Jaksen. It is intentionally '
informal, and as I'have indicated to Dan, undoubtedly incom-
pPlete. My sense is that the numbers probably underestimate
the college's needs in several categories.

I would welcome any comments or suggestions. And

if you have additional items which should be included,
pPlease let me know and I will pass that information along:

Thanks again for your help. 4/4/0/,/’

@ Printed on Recycled Paper with Soy Ink
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NEEDS: A(/{DEM(C PZ@@‘]?WS 1996 '! 1997 1998 , 1999 f 2000

[. QCLLEGE - W\DE CURRcy Lums REVIEW
To Aeview red ufwevié yi ﬂb«/ﬁﬂe curqicaelion ezc&./eu;’ . | ‘
A cedeme Prograws (ondwidon (2bo to csodindls 220 i

facully ¥ msprudionzf dpvlopmedt progrzas ) (# 100,000 |
o vk, b, G Sippont); Consuttets m 22 TR65, 000 | 22,950 25135 KBIST2 298,259

;“b)wfu‘%{}’f’" (109, eo0); Feculty Relezced [1tu ‘
Lﬁﬁ/: 000) = '245, soo/yer (+ 37 mflztn) .

ComP ETENCY DEVE LOPMENT v~ OUTCOMES 4 S5ESMENT |

i
!

2.

To comduct resevccta, zsﬂsf’c&,;whwq“s ;A Prein 3 !
-cmulf/ m o{w:/o'unj Courge m/ae‘f‘enaéf 2 ZSQSSIr;g :5’ ‘
odeowes: Fac Pees Traiuners (lo {J{%‘o,ooo); '122,000 | 125,785 129,559 133,445 137,449
Cmf&b&"—‘d? Cgﬂ)\ 000); ka—slw,o; q-Trzmswg Semmzis :

@32. 000) : l|22,ooo/l¢;\ (+ 3%, M{[,,(;M ).

3. (oLLEGCE - WIDE ENRLMENT SERVICES

To P,-N.A recrtwant « refentiow sssutzae to 2¥

(ompuses » Comsubtadts (%5,00) st Wnkshyg(%o 000). 4 ”

(onvansion Arom ASSET +o Aerna by 2ccess mand™ 200,000 72,100 74,263 76,490 78 755
e Thods cude 2¢ (OMPASS (.4(140. 000 one-Tine converston

cost plus 435,000 /yez). (3T tofletim)




NEEDS:  ACADEMIC PROGRAMNS (P' 2) 1996

1997

1998, | 1999 2000

4. PROGRAM EXPANSION W AREAS 0F E-RowTH

To MP%J prodruns tn htfl\ domand fields 'ﬂlﬂ%
additiomzf mstradog 2ed course Ofﬁfinﬁ: Mzasfaztir |
Te (Au.u[aﬁ/, Bus imss ¢+ Environmentel lcduw@z(/, | #‘570/ 000
Murcmg v Dentl H)léhmg, Internetimed « Cr‘og—ab(f'wll{

Prograwg Public Service Tu/ﬁu[opue's ( Awrz?,t o |
2 # l
'ﬁ/ 7, 000 /n 1;/7»:75/12«-1/17? //05 I'?‘(dk) : &7 ﬂﬂﬂééeh +~ 39

5. HEALTH ¢ PABRC SERVICE. UPGRAPING
To re‘p[au + enhance Facilities ad e7ulpmen1' for

igh demand prograes i Nursine (¥ioo,om ), W 5v9 000 |

Alled Heztth (¥ 700000), B)iceTraining (505 000), |
Fire Training (¥ 690,000), 3.4 Energmey Hedicaf Techwology @00,000):
fé §90,000 over 5 yezes = ﬁ57)7000 /)lle.z« .

(. SPECIAL LABORATORIES « EQUIPMENT Mo DERNIZAToR
To furnish, replace,t«-l up?raﬂ& Facilifec Z«Jeguoly——
ment” iﬂ- -3 t?/(tzao( Projl’m eds’ Science add
m?m La2bg '& m’(“bm); Co‘myuf-&‘. L? A.J (42 Mf’l(ﬂ'\))‘j

: ‘ - 1,330,000

é—raphc Arts (F300,000 ) Evtgm}zuanq L3k (goo, 000 ); Sl
Cu,(lnary Ar'{'s 6750,000); 2 P—H//N’M“tgx/ﬂ'lj_? ;
(¥1,400,000): # ¢, 650,000 ovec 5 yezes ="1,33900/pe2(

690,00 | 70,603 732,127 754,090

{
!

578,000

|, 330,000

578000 575,000 578000 °

I,330,000 },330,00 | 330,000
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NEEDS: A(ADEM(C 'PKOG.RAMS CP_3) 1996 : 1997

1998 ,

1999 : 2000

7 PONTIAC. MIDPDLE. CoLLEGE_

/451 e o ”239 ﬁ«f«"“"‘f f’”ﬁfw ‘For“ 2r-risk 57““6&“?‘5
Fzﬁ:::\%d vffer iu?'f»ly successful |aGauzed Comummity
Cp“eﬁ Projrzmg Schoot 'PrEnci'g;pC%o,oab); T_gg.c_/l»_erg ‘

(450,000 ); AALWM;L (# 25,000); Rentaf of ¥ 445,000 | 455,350

space C#(oo‘ooo); clericel (¥40,000); Otfra Supp hes :
2l e_iuf(pmad" (# 50_000): #’/Mf,ooa + 3% ;w{lv'f‘tmil

8. BUSINESS INSTRUCTION + TRA IN NG ‘ i

7_; sytend Tha Services J{m Ted~- Net” Busirasg ;
Treining Gaten: Trzinies Cndinato (‘“(ﬂﬂ‘f"""’)ﬁﬂsl’ﬁ,ooo5322,390
Secrgfér¥ 6’39.006); %(u §:u lies = _::Lzu‘euu.zt"_ ‘ :

65‘40,000): %13,000/)'474_ + 3% inflefion~.

9. SCHUOL To WORK PROGRAMS |

roui ol |ns¢ruoﬁ'¢u e wonk-sites with o 'p‘n‘f’(u\.ﬂ’léf
+o lvrztj'l‘co

To )7
for hends-on 7rph‘oz,fs;ms of /cz.rnma
2o zduzk wnk scpecieni: Sehool-t2 - Wb

C2mpus Condinetong (4 ‘("4‘234'000); Secefecizd ‘%«'40,000. 51,540 |

Su,r-,;,:q—- ng, 000); Mﬁ! %“‘PM; 4'0.000);
Facilities Mautell (zdp( A frogﬁ‘-s/yekqu‘z,dw-ezd\)}é
Cosadtets  (bagunng s 40,00 ¥r 4 1t deces3sing); .

—_ 4
Faewlly Relezeed Time (G pmyen s 2 s00)
B 440,000 n Yoz, L, tnecsxiiog 7o “729,046 in Yoz, 5.

472, loo

'_ 332,061

583,974

456,263 500,85

342,023 352,254

56,413 729,166




NEEDS:

Ac4bEmc PROGRAMS (p-4)

1996 1997 1998 . 1999 2000 1
|

10. CAMPUS - COMMUNITY LEARNING- PARTNERSH |PS

SFuwQ ]aro/wh ad e2cl CBeppus v ewbhzce
com.w..:h, PM@;L;‘y; 2! Pu),lu; Servie m.,SM

ment; 2olwa’»&arnfn.g 2+l cm‘?‘i}miuj edece—
‘h}m ¢ -/70, 000 x 4 oz-,;ws—ee %50, ooo/lyﬁ,(_
+ 3% uvﬂv'ﬁ.:n..

| d
——

arezs as servie Legrning, divesity manzge - |

B

T 350,000 ! 360,500 37,315 35244 393,925

if
)
;

To uF‘l.ﬂzﬁ( rePlac_o )7run5(’~4 ;wn-}';rwz'lzbwr}
(,UC&(X'CM 2+ 5 Lezrnug JCsovente g«j@tﬁ N P[_f_"/'(’
(,rﬁ_&;@‘#m [5 cmmend ¥ 797(;((('(’201'\ ({lf’jlooo); Now— Pr“‘/_{/
Co’@@ﬂ.ﬁ“&/‘@ms' °°°); Elcfrong Dele-Bace Sereches,
Dy(tux:,;:l {CDEO;"I&:-\;/.:&‘I”O)‘/C’:Z.;O‘ 000) . \5/5 40, 000
P~ n . —
12Z. LEAIZN)UE— RESOURCE CENTERS TELE CommuiC AT( o0

uiPmMT: kaddlo«.(, Printes, SC?"MS.Micro'filM
/gﬂzdb&, VCERs 2wef Monitots : #1, 100,520 o\xuSyens
[ 2uuuel cost vaies .zccm(uy Ts r'er(z cwand s checluly j

_Ib MF””{T"QQWM“;CJW‘?f’“m}’Mr‘ePle(g ow{'dzh,( >

0 LIBRARIES AND LEARNING RESOURCES ¢ (ollECTioMs
‘, |

i
z
|

S40, 000 g40, 090

!
i
!
!
|
§

Ag40,000| 540000 Ko om0

{
Y
!

153,840 244,000 207, 340

377540 117,500

TOTALS:

éet{o,wo 5,479,515 5,557,053 6,090,787 6,200,152




NEEDS: INFORMAT(ON v+ TE_CH HOLOG"\/ ) 1996 I 1997 1998 , 1999 T 2000

. ACADEMIC ComPUT ING— & WMULTI- MIEDIA

cmwélq compudans (_‘771.2 mil{cm); LAN M}?th [ch 5 ‘: 5
s , & ! , ,

sites (%50,000); MWubfi-Meddz E;lu.lfm.uj_( é00,00)); . g

2o HsT 22T iom g 2 SHap CcLASTRIOMS? s ezl #’ x '

C 2emppus (44‘5’01 000 ) ; #2430 00p ove 3 yezs 510,000 | §10,000 - £10,000 | 247 300 | 534,600

plac 73 aa///eceuw«féf7mm7 Moz 4 :

i
| :
i i

2. APVANCED TECHNOLOGY (ENTER, AUBURN HILLS

: |
Lzborztories ,{or’ ad vaunced com,m?fe»— zp}?)tce‘fwﬂf 13 3
menufacturmg s C1M,CAE, CNC ,CAR, CA D(¥5.45 will)
Tastructione £ 12bs n Mao&inf—l:a&‘, Robotics, Virtuel ‘;, | '
Reality . ¢ C?w@i’l Assuraicg (#2.62million). Férﬁ,dush\/ ‘Jﬂj ¥ > & v |

.?Cceg’; ¢ Uie | 2 Advauud Wbmﬁzo'faﬁnﬁ, Denonsprefign” ' 156 ‘MV;‘ 3,154,667 !:3,156.647 ho#l 99 " 2.053,799
Centen, Tz/&c&mmcd&w fmq’eo{ + 10 Ported Tuduacfive : :
ass room st tews @1-2 milrn ) 2 # 9,470,000 ove-Trin

(o313 over 3 ytats PI“-S 73 Verfzu»u?hea»‘um‘»? Yen 4|

3 TECH-NET BusiNESS TRAINING CENTER, |

e novelTon 4 donated /[acilig (4(300,000); Mudts - Wedie ‘

Bro:cfcysr/})roduoft'm @?oo,aw); Mt - Welo e vaarefbiy '
(#150,000); 10 Tteiective Clessrooms Fhd0, 00); Portable

Lear nina S Totiong U(n)(ﬂ 720, 000) ; (amlorecSeol Video ¥4 742,000 742000 742000 . 244,560  4§9, 720
C?pucfy using Elcroncx Brelge , fwaFJWI@AﬂI

aud Codec Umits (2) @'(96;000) : ﬂ,?’ 226,000 yvax

3 yezs r 3 teploceomed” A?,”.?W




NEEDS : (o»fmw'ﬂj TWFORMATION AvD TECHWOLVSG Y

1996

1997

1998 .,

1999 2000

o AOMINISTRATIVE CompuT /¥ 6-

”/;;/z/c/ ﬂﬁ{/( (VVJJAJ/ n 200 Zf/hl/edﬁm‘/‘fv' é&l/(&( _:

ﬂ%/ (%ﬂﬂ o dl/cb‘.})/,ew + /3“?7/-7(03"‘!7‘7’””“7){‘” 4).

/’/72//«%’:»«{ Azedn 2o ?7mr/fzm( 625000 vvae 5 yezes )
2o -endanam.f/ 75000 m Yeu 5); Adminispitive

M Ztaden Zuco C/?ﬂ 000 Vr 2 +5% exck yes ) zmeA
(mw(if"‘j (/50000 Vr | oot ‘é&/’”'?)

5. ENHANCED NETWORK [ENVIRONHENT
DS 3 — besed Wide Auz Netwak, Video
Codec , 2 Vedeo S witch {n sevae Sites |
2+ j’{)’o@o /Mﬂ. &z;tw& cos T 62[&( 3% w{’bf@‘v)

. 000
f/i/m 5%7‘“/1&[7)‘0 200 o0ce ?)/ca«.s) f/!/cm—; i /

16§, 000

4
£il, 666

/720405

807, 44t

178,23 (

365,299 534 999

153,578 159,055

TOoTALS:

4

7 | '
-_ﬁg,;zu,m 75/5,743,373.‘{/549‘&564 2,1027% "3 831,803

(l) Sourcg ¢ TV&COMMMM!C?}QM ’Teaﬁuoloﬁ P,az/\ T2

‘)9‘('1997 01{@ az Vi CAezmcellesn

/{0\ D.EUJ/( Fvu-.;{"?,..,( ?lzuutxgr MMT 22, 199/_(.
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N EED | 1966 | 1997 ?'1;995’ | 1599 'Zoopf

STupy SKILLS stiswpm;;u‘\';'(v

|

ss

|
l. Ttd'onngu.( Meudoring l ; ;

 Aldifronel $elecres 7o 2ap2ad 7”7"""/"’4"’4“"? : | ! ,
fW}QIWC&}[PAff)M (™ 7’2(2‘&'- z‘.-'/ 2 917, 44 3'005.,%/ 3, 095':354. 3 ll"S’ iZI 3,253,640
mendorivg Fo 2 2dAilimel 4, 7” 5:{‘,4,,7} (2) ! : & : } e 4 i

A,

2. 0rlewfvfcon Bl DewéoyMJ 516:”5 szss,er n - . c

Tng truchoncl selzares to 2dd secteou o o
Swecese Skills Azssas 2l Bevelo puaitel W'W I, £79,669| 1,936,265 | 1,994,352 | 2,054,153 | 2, I\5,¥0§"

Zeet Mt fon a”vyr'n(lu-m‘ 5000 s tude s,

3 E*Kp;wo(u‘ Cowuuyfw-q s Advis? ‘gj_ : : | . |
Tern 26 hmJ Friz &f&m‘-&(o‘\f (WO“&( "U‘“a- i ‘ ;i |
(oWfeln /stubad Y3tio to 400:1), plus P "7"""'* 197,592| 203,519| 209424 | 2598 | 2737

2t Studit AccaTelzfa adeMuA.o(
'UCULSIWJ ysf'ﬁM,

4. Shedut Trzok:ﬁ Gystem S (
i
|

Cleacel stlecres Aor cov(mg,/wmd k“]’“‘;h‘ Y
Ad2ts 91‘3117,2. 2d  refrievef. ' f' 7"?26 :7‘648/ 1875 : .X‘ 14 | 8,355
o - T |
5. Computen st Offen sugpuit” | .f | | |
Ore~tine costs - setup racking sysf?'n@zﬁ.m) : 793 402] | — —_ ‘
34 provde eompitins o TYfece eft“'f*“*"’(wwf) ’ ] L f o
TOTALS ¢ 5,19, 95'7 5;52,430 5,307,208 | 5,444, 424 | 5,430,416
(1) Sourw: Frismeeel Tmplogtiog ] Mutog ;Z gﬁ‘"“h 7“"/ 1993, 0CC OYfian ’J—‘u;h«fkﬁWanmv,, ;
2d Resezrel. Frow 5 000 ko &, 000 unud‘, itore bebor Lqé&y Dot - wr. fus?_skl”g,r-lz((uy skilfs, ¥ numgce f 5K t{g

() -B?sc.yeu cost estindes M'{",\ ‘9?,3..""(.' _,A '3‘70' ,u{l;}h% 1w{‘m was used {a ,>rojea":mg_
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1997  199F 1999 2000

i

SCHOLARSHIPS 4 FINANCIAL AID

0| |

). E-Q“oreﬁm c", G s to Pre-1992

2.

3.

4,

5.

(1) Aweed buely  weee cvpcwl’s/w w{n 1994-95 55 2 beso Yez( 2d n w/ld‘m //296101

(2

Levele .

EXPW“"*JY Giu i . Ad +o E,.a.w 390, 00§
A)p,tc%wf! hot RLL&J,*—’ Rguu/u?,..

EXPMGM Sl«‘wlu‘[ﬂrs t Fltgub&

A,)P'u.‘bdh nol™ F\M&wflu’ '&u wl“, m
r)l"!ud o gouwlu'm‘f 29 A"l.'f—m»(.

gl&aw.l:r/ Shools 10 1o (m,..fa/

Exfwl. f«b(wl’u to Greduelic
ol /u/hm;fw.( Edazton ¢ Aduld™

Eduwcettn ’f""f‘w‘

/of&gf

y
t

148’,&68/'

304,200

“H4,767

‘d

143' 243

% :
: |
154 14 160,759 © 167,231 173,920

332,508 344,20 359,945 374,343

316,365 329,022 1 342,183 355,570 |

46,579 45442 50,379] 52,395 .

972 46771 4K 50,567 ﬂ

B

4G, wx lted /‘n ,(f«/ufm«]’/eu/
Muc ,uw( [eg» 25 s Mera; 25 {a MWolt(TlfzS’) Tl

500 [r m//a:f(m) e ye

14 50 Zxdz'f‘lmbg SMu)ér
wowtd 24d Y1, 950 x S0 = 7

-6/60 904, ‘

P53 931,15 %Mo{ 1,007,139 |

PRRY ¥4
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NEEDS: ?'POFESS(ON/‘{L 4 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 1996 P 1997 1998, 1999 2000

l. TECHNOLOGY o WULT]- MEDIA 1 .

Tns tructionad Tcyluuxlv?y Ca—wswffzﬂ/{? @Q ©00) +o “/‘nkg I
wiTh {2ty 2ud deprcfimand Facuuy Jaen. 7132000 | 135,960 140,035 (44,239 | 148,567

Tutos (%0, 500); fqeﬁz?z—u/t&& Wonles he ;(%2, o)
on use of wew mediz e ch‘tn«(o{;y.' l _

2. TNSTRUCTIONAL SKILLS |
Tas tructconzl 57(?;({ Consultz.cAz C%D,ooo); cmwlt:/ ié/ .
. Tut . P _ &(L i ! 1 !
Peer Tutors ('50,000); 2ol (ollege—W | 1320001 135,960 1 140,035 | 144,239 | 48,547
Wo ks L.ops C%_?, oob)_ 1o enlhzuce Te?—V{“"*g . | i

!
1

3. FACULTY STupy AND RESEARCH

Theezsed oyyo-d’um.?flec /{01 ’[a Cw['('}/ 1o ztfe”_g( é’ |

professimel cofaucas, Teke s tudy aves, 632,000 G50,%0 | 70,455 490,605 | 71,32

eugzge, e codr el o(owfopmv(— ol conducd Tese 2, | |

éé‘,?l pov :Vuzg,e/)ozu ¥ X9/ /u@/hm ./vca/lf/)- :
F 500 x [00 .zapwuj’/ua//f/ //a—u_/.ez,}‘

4. QUALTY o TEAM TRAINING- + STAFF DsV/isLoPMBNT
C/tmte s7udres, needs ZC Less wrwadl ¥ oty Zwrzzfeor

%’%/a v~ consp A2 o 6144’ o00) ; h/v‘t/éfla/?s /4t fész :, 3

/ewéjl-/g z«vf7a%&/¢ /m//n/e/mmf %2, aao)). Q)ﬂ&éf} 432.000 1]44' 960 455‘/, 308 472,05? { 486, 219

J e ire] Tezms W“/C"g' o LA ProlesSRs %o,am)).

D7 hen slfls Aarprng /n 2083 o7 /t/{ seect %z excf-
Cmppus @ 200, 00).

i
i

TOTALS S st rae ) L300 V1,367,540 | 21408, 572 4,451,139 | A 494,674
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NEEDS : FAC[LITIES AND EQUIP MENTY 1996 YT 1998, 1999 2000

I. FACILITIES REPAIR ¢« REPLACEMENT (1) |

To repaiy Mreplaa /raclhTt'ts 2 5 Lszu; s\ fes

Pfu.s dtf.fnd"ap{z‘uz. Eslimalls bagsed ow rep |2 emes]

VZ*[L{QS MCI’WIMJ‘{ 57 S-Q"{a’h/t(.é. J—J..us Sf'u.o(?_ Ci990)) %55,)5‘50‘ 5’""6’, 09& S,S/J/ﬁ1639 6:066,32Y 6,.«245/) 3,5/
WS 12 7n OhwStela (orm.lole. J].026 2vetege swwnelesst

e u’uleavwd'a(ollu A 2 39, :,nuujl-c{{duml’lfei

|
?
|
i
|

2. ACCUMULATED DEFERRED WMAINTENAVCE )

To cateh- up witi [am? —ovacdug bu:(al-‘k#g ¢ %/av-:—(/(s * :
maulenznq . (UZ[:a 1 Pll?,mw!";ci Ites estiuetss) 72,624, 000 2,624,000 2,624,900 2424000 2624, 000

3. EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE (2>
er:‘r 2 .uPhaw«a—«#’JI Ln[utpwud’u..,( fu,‘ruif‘w‘ [JL
L. lzs;r'cro-lM-S' 'f'acwtq 1?(;9_( . 1,«_/ zp{m...._;ffdiv@. ,)f/t.lp,g

2t & sites P[%} Sfﬁvruﬂt&. EST’JM:(E_} ),Ju,,( | 199, 15¢ 1.235130 | 272'34 [ 310,365

! ’ ' . ! ' 12, , 349,660
Ji W;&&MVC/(W ditermaed b S chelt ben 1,345,66
s tw Cl‘)‘ﬂ)‘ u,s-aj othn& {uruuv{c o‘( .02::’3 7./(4?,2)
Znu_.u.bQ CosT pen MJ)J’“’TJ Aotz 2l 37; I"'{’dwﬁraﬁf

TOTALS : # ? # ‘ v
9,374,706 9,577,226 9,7¥5,§23 10,000,678 10,221,978

o)) QePau—, rePl?uw.qu, - zh,{mu( mzindendue Tolzl mow th zea “g/‘q?lﬂ-'//f;ﬂ?. A lis? -7 M//e, nef /iradu/;;_) |
szi)us mdf CM,’J]!CO{ " Sabp'f_:—o-Lh‘ [99"} ;1] Diredn I’T pl\,i\t’.(/@ s ci ll-i-lff rofbfs x/35.25’3; (00 =25 dﬂ*e’f ddé;
The | busldown by Compus i Aubura #ills —#1,975,100 5 Higlled Lokes —% 1,360,000yl ac Ridae—7 520,000,
2ol Royeh Ok / Soutt frelf—# |4, 430, 000 .

(2) Ectimeles {n IT'GM:-#B do net incluwde new e7wpm—-~7—[d‘t "V'f”“‘J“W\ 2 »Mﬁ’-w'(i.o—uef th/a-w’(ﬂ” or The cosT
e e A e e —

""'"""() P+l . Ta 06 C - T p!cu—ww—-—..“..;?ff}mA( '/F?Cl{frlcq
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'prdazeE: September 12, 1994 s ({635 & ¥ 7/

Alumni Data Base

Code Book 2 :
Bk B/KS) 2 - =2 Wy g
Variable Length Description/Codes {)
SSN 19 Social Sercuity Number CC FM = FR
(Actual number)
= i p :
LNAME 1025  Last name S R ,
(Last name up to 16 characters) P/{C = = (C YL (53/ 24 ) |
/;/’
FNAME 26-40 First name.

(First name up to 15 characters)

MNAME 41-50 Middle name.
(Middle name up to 10 characters) % 6

STREET 51-75 Street address.
(Street number, name and apartment #)

CITY ~. 7690  City of residence.

* (Post Office city)

STATE = 91-92 State of residence.

* (Two digit initials of state)
ZIP 93-102 Zip code

(Zip + 4 including dash)

AREACODE 103-105  Area code for phone number.

o (Actual three digit number)
PHONE 106-112  Phone number.
(Actual phone number with no dash)
BIRTH 113-118  Date of birth.
(Year, Month, Day)
BIRTHY 113-114  Year of birth.
¥ (Actual year)
BIRTHM 115-116  Month of birth.
% 1=Jan
BIRTHD 117-118  Day of birth.
» (Actual day of month)
RACE 119 Race/Ethnicity
* 1 or W=White
2 or B=Black
3=Self-American Indian
4= Asian
5 or H=Hispanic
6=Foriegn
7=0ther
8 =Certified American Indian (as of fall 94)
9=Unknown



GENDER 120
*

PRECINCT  121-130
Ed

COUNTY  121-122
3

TOWNSHIP  123-124
ES

WARD 125-126
*

PPP 127-129
*

PFLAG 130
*

—GENERAL _ 131-132
o

\ PRIMARY  133-134
*

& PRES 135-136
*

& MAYOR 137-138
*®

— SCHOOL - 139-140
*

\ TAX 141-142
*

ABSENTEE 143
E3

P —

DEMOCTAT 144

N

-

O=Female
1=Male

Precinct code. V?ﬂ/ N
(Actual 10 digit number includes, county, city, ward, precinct, and extention)

County
25=Genesee
44 =Lapeer
47=Livingston
50=Macomb
63 = Qakland
81=Washtenaw
82=Wayne

Township/City
1-49 =Township within county
50-99 =City within county

Ward
00=No ward

Voter precinct number.
(Actual precinct code)

Precinct flag.
A or B=Divides precinct into two sections
?=Registered to vote, but appeared to be a temporary address
-=Avoid,was registered to bote but no longer at address

Vote in General election (most recent time person voted)
(Last tw@ of year)
Py
Vote in Primary election (most recent time person voted)
(Last two digists of year)

Vote in Presidential election (most recent time person voted)
(Last two digists of year)

Vote in Mayorial/City Council election (most recent time person voted)
(Last two digists of year)

Vote in School Board election (most recent time person voted)
(Last two digists of year)

Vote in Millage/Tax (special Election) election (most recent time person voted)
(Last two digists of year)

Voted absentee (persons age 60 and older more consistant).
A=Voted absentee once- l——————
—B=Voted absentee twice

Democrat
D=Assumed Democrat (phone survey)
X =Declarred Democrat (voting booth)



REPUBLIC
%

INDEPEND
£

~ TRACT

BLOCK
VALUE
OWNERS

RENTERS

ROUTE -

145

146

147-152

153-156

157-159
160-163

164-167

168-171

Republican : L
R=Assumed Republican (phone survey)
X=Declarred Republican (voting booth)

'.Inde—p‘endent (use inconjunction with Democrat and Republican)

I=Assumed Independent (phone survey)
X=Declarred Independent (voting. booth)

Census Tract number. -
(Six digist number)

" Census Block number.’

(Four digit number)

Average value of housing on block (1990 Census)
(In thousands) ~* .

Number of owner occupied houses on Census block. -
(Actual number)

Number of renters on Census block.

(Actual number)

Postal carrier route number.
(Determined by post office)
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Taking Random Samples o Taking Stratified Random Ssmples 241

‘ Taklng Stratified Random Samples

of UnequaI-SIzed Groups

If you need to specify different numbers of observations from different categories
to include in your sample, you can use this method of taking a stratified random
sample, This example takes a stratified random sample of two customers inside the
city and eight customers outside the city. To take a stratified random sample of
unequal-sized groups, you need to do the following:

0 sort the observations into categories

D specify the number of observations to select from each category

o combine the sorted deta set with the category counts
D

select the observations for the sample.

Sort the Observations

To sort the observations into categories, you can use the SORT procedure. The
following PROC SORT step sorts the observations into categones based on the

- values of the variable CITY,

libname mylib 'SAS-data-library';

proc gort datasmylib. mull
by. city:
Tun;

Specify the Number of Observations

To specify the number of observations to select from each category, you can create
a SAS data set containing the values of the variable that identify the categorles of
observations, the number of observations in each category, and the number of
observations to select from each category. To process only the variable whose
values identify the categories of observations, use the KEEP= option with the SET
statement. The BY statement names the variable by which the data set i8 sorted. -
The following DATA step creates-a SAS data set, NSELECT, which contains the -
total number of observations in each CITY category and the number of
observations to select from each CITY category

data nxélect;
set mylib.mail(keepmeity);
by ecity;
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To count the number of observations in each category, you can establish a-
counter and use the LAST.varlable. In this example, N starts at 0 and increases by
1 with each iteration of the DATA step until it counts the number of observations
in a CITY category. To specify the number of observations to select from each
category, use a CARDS statement. To write the numbers of observations in your-
categories and the numbers of observations to select from your categories to the
new data set, use the LAST.variable in a subsetting IF statement. In this example,
if an observation is the last in a CITY category, K and N are written to the data
set NSELECT, and N is reset to 0. '

n+l;
if 1last.city;
input k;
output;
n=0;

: cards;

2
8

. When specifying the numbers of observations-to select from your categories,
list the numbers in order of the varlable values that identify your categories. Since
the SORT procedure orders the categories defined by a character variable
alphabetically, the numbers must come in the same order. In this example, the
value of K for the IN value of CITY, which is 2, must be listed before the value of
K for the OUT value, which is 8.

In the special case of selecting an equal proportion of observations from each
category, you can omit the INPUT and CARDS statements and data lines. To
specify the same proportion for all categories, define the variable that represents
the number of observations to select from a category in an assignment statement
following the subsetting IF statement. That variable should be set equal to the
CEIL function with the argument of the product of the proportion and the variable
that represents the number of observations in that category. The CEIL function
returns the smallest integer greater than or equal to the argument. In this
example, K would be set equal to CEIL(N".25) if the desired sample were to
contain one fourth of the customers inside the city and one fourth of the
customers outside-the city. However, analyzing a sample instead of the population
from which it is taken i3 valid only because the sample should be representative of
that population. The only reason to stratn'y in this case {5 to obtain the precise
numbers of observations. : :

Combine the Data Sets

To combine the sorted observations with the category counts, you can use the
MERGE statement and the BY statement. The following MERGE statement
combines the newly created data set, NSELECT, with the sorted list of customers,

data strat2;
merge mylib.mail nselect;
by city;
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Select the Observations

To select the observations for the sample, you can use the RANUNI function to
randomly choose the specified numbers of observations from the categories. In
this example, K is the number of observations from a value of CITY needed to
complete the subsample from that value of CITY, and N is the number of -
observations from a value of CITY left to read. The following code is explained in
detail earlier in this chapter in “Taking Exact-Sized Random Samples.”

if ranuni(332516)<sk/n then
do;
output;
kek-1;
end;
L n=n-1;

Here is the complete program that produces and prints the stratified random
sample of two customers inside the city and eight customers outside the city:

libname mylib 'SAS-data-library';

proc sort datasmylib.mail;
by city;
run; ,

data nselect; ; {:7/
get mylib.mall(keep=city);
by city;
n+1;
if last.city;
input k;
output;
n=0;
cards;
2
8

"

datas strat2(dropek nj;
merge mylib.mall nselect;
by city:
if ranuni(332516)<«k/n then
" do;
output;
k=k-1;
end;
n=n-1;
run;

proc print datasnselect;
title 'Count of Customers by CITY';
run;
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' . proc print data=strat?;
A title 'Strotified Random. Sample of Unequal-Sized Groups';

run;
Output 12.6 shows the results.
. OQutput 12.6 - .
. t of Cust 44 1
Takin ga Stratified Count of Cuntomery Dy c‘:
Random Sample of 088 cr¥ N K
.. 1 in 10 2
Unequal-Sized [
Groups
K 8tratified Randon 'aample of Unequal-5i3ed Groups 2
0B NANE CosT CITY .
1 A uttlm 17.28 in
] Clark . 1.23 in
k| Baldwin - §7.68 out
[} Housay 31.28 out
§ Bibbert 77.83 out
[ Ritchie 76.01 out
7.  Rogerd 33,45 out
f Balemon 25.36 out
S sheldrick 68.36 out
10 fervilliger 88.22° out

ST e T T

The following points summarize how to use the SAS System to take random
samples: T

8 To select a percentage of observations for a sample, use the RANUNI funection
 in a subsetting IF statement to-assign each observation a random number
from O to 1, Outpat only those observations with random numbers less than
or equal to your specified proportion. This sequential acceptance or rejection
.of observations dccording to a constant probability results in an
approximate-sized random sample without replacement.

, a .To select a specific number of observations for a sample, vary the probakility .
i , . of acceptance according to the number of observations needed to. complete the
' : , . sample and the number of observations left to read in the data set. This
results in an exact-sized random sample.

O To generate a random number that is equally likely to fall in intervals of equal
length anywhere between two points, multiply the RANUNI function by the
difference between the endpoints and add the smaller endpoint. Truncate the
decimal portion with the INT function to return an integer. You can randomly
select observations by specifying their observation number in the data set with
the POINT= opiion. This results in a random sample with replacement.

O To create subsamples of observations from different categories, use the SORT
procedure to sort the data set according to values of the category variables,
Use the temporary variables, FIRST.variable and LAST.variable, to separate
the selection process for the different categories. This results in a stratified
random sample. _




SELECT IF (ID GT 0).
SELECT IF (ID LE 9999999).

AUTORECODE VARIABLES=YESNO /INTO=DONTKNOW.
The raw data or transformation pass is proceeding
501 cases are written to the compressed active file.
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This procedure was completed at 15:04:26
RECODE DONTKNOW (3=1) (1, 2=0).
VALUE LABELS DONTKNOW 1 'Dont know' 0 'Other' 4 'Missing’'.
AUTORECODE VARIABLES=YESNO /INTO=VOTEYES.
The raw data or transformation pass is proceeding
501 cases are written to the compressed active file.
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This procedure was completed at 15:04:31
RECODE VOTEYES (2=1) (1, 3=0).
VALUE LABELS VOTEYES 1 'Vote for' 0 'Other' 4 'Missing'.
AUTORECODE VARIABLES=YESNO /INTO=VOTENO.
The raw data or transformation pass is proceeding
501 cases are written to the compressed active file.

6/7/94
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This procedure was completed at 15:04:35
RECODE VOTENO (2, 3=0).
VALUE LABELS VOTENO 1 'Vote against' 0 'Other' 4 'Missing'.

COMPUTE INCREASE=HOUSE/2.
VARIABLE LABEL INCREASE 'Estimated increase in annual property tax'.

FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=TOWNSHIP TO REPUBLIC PROPA TO ATTEND
The raw data or transformation pass is proceeding

501 cases are written to the compressed active file.
EDUCATE TO GENDER.

*%*%%* Memory allows a total of 17873 Values, accumulated across all Variables.
There also may be up to 2234 Value Labels for each Variable.
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TOWNSHIP Township

Value Label

Addison Twp
Bloomfield Twp
Brandon Twp
Commerce Twp
Groveland Twp
Highland Twp

Holly Twp
Independence Twp
Lyon Twp

Milford Twp

Oakland Twp

Orion Twp

Oxford Twp

Rose Twp

Royal Oak Twp
Southfield Twp
Springfield Twp
Waterford Twp

West Bloomfield Twp
White Lake Twp

City of Auburn Hills
City of Berkley
City of Birmingham
City of Bloomfield H

City of Clawson
City of Farmington
City of Farmington H

. City of Ferndale

City of Hazel Park
City of Huntington W
City of Keego Harbor
City of Lathrup Vill
City of Madison Heig
City of Northville
City of Novi

City of Oak Park
City of Orchard Lake
City of Pleasant Rid
City of Pontiac

City of Rochester
City of Rochester Hi
city of Royal Oak
City of Southfield

City of South Lyon

1 city of Sylvan Lake

| City of Troy
' City of Walled Lake
' City of Wixom

Value

10
14
16
18
20
22
24
28
30
32
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
51
52
53
54
55
56
58
59
60
62
64
66
68
70
72
74
76
78
80
82
84
85
86
88
90
92
94
96
98

Frequency Percent Percent Percent
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TOWNSHIP Township

Valid cases

Total 501

500 Missing cases

100.0

100.0

6/7/94



PRECINCT Precinct

Value Label

I

1Valid cases 501

. Page 9 ALL RESPONDENTS

Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent

0 2
1 48
2 36
3 26
4 24
5 26
6 23
7 25
8 23
9 18
10 16
11 19
12 21
13 "]
14 19
15 10
16 9
17 7
18 : 13
19 15
20 9
21 8
22 4
23 3
24 9
25 8
26 7
27 7
28 6
29 7
30 7
31 6
32 11
33 1
35 1
36 1
38 1
40 2
41 4
43 3
47 2
50 2
29 3
Total 501

Missing cases

PRWNMNRREFNDMWRSWWLWWLOUULLOAOINY
* 8 e e e o 8 & o L]

NN RODEELALAOAANOANANNONDRNONRINONOAAOOCNNONN O

NRRRRRRPBR

valia

HFRWNMREPRPRPMWOURB_AMLODWLWWLWLEOROMONO
e e e & ¢ ¢ & o o o L]

NNNBEBRNEPPOOOAANOANNDORNRNOVONOONNARNOAONOWONNOGO N

NHERRRRERR

Cunm

.4
10.0
17.2
22.4
27.1
32.3
36.9
41.9
46.5
50.1
53.3
57.1
61.3
63.1
66.9

-68.9
70.7
72.1
74.7
77.6
79.4
81.0
81.8
82.4
84.2
85.8
87.2
88.6
89.8
91.2
92.6
93.8
96.0
96.2
96.4
96.6
96.8

. 97.2
98.0
98.6
99.0
99.4

100.0

6/7/94



Page 10 ALL RESPONDENTS

ABSENTEE Voted absentee in August 92 primary

Value Label

No
Yes

Valid cases 500

Value

0
1

Total

Frequency

402

Missing cases

Percent

80.2
19.6
.2

Vvalid
Percent

80.4
19.6
Missing

Cum
Percent

80.4
100.0

PRIMARY

Value Label

No
Yes

Valid cases 501

Voted in August 92 primary

Value

Total

Missing cases

Frequency Percent

valid
Percent

Cum
Percent

29.1
100.0

SENIOR

Value Label

No
Yes

Valid cases 501

Value

0
1

Total

At least one voter 60+ in home

Missing cases

Frequency Percent

valid
Percent

Ccum
Percent

67.7
100.0

6/7/94
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DEMOCRAT Household considered democratic

' Vvalid Cum
‘| Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
No . 0 376 75.0 75.0 75.0
Yes 1 125 25.0 25.0 100.0
Total 501 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 501 Missing cases 0
REPUBLIC Household considered republican
valid . cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
' No 0 353 70.5 70.5 70.5
Yes 1 148 29.5 29.5 100.0
Total 501 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 501 Missing cases
‘PROPA Voted in March 1994 election (Proposal A
vValid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
No 0 72 14.4 14.4 14.4
Yes 1 425 84.8 85.0 99.4
Dont know 8 3 .6 .6 100.0
No response 9 1 .2 Missing
Total 501 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 500 Missing cases
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HOMEOWN

' Value Label

Rent

Own home
Other

No Response

Valid cases

500

ALL RESPONDENTS

Value

OWNvNE O

Total

Do you own a home in Oakland County

Frequency

34
448
18

Missing cases

Percent

valid
Percent

6.8

89.6

3.6
Missing

Cum
Percent

6.8
96.4
100.0

Value Label

No
Yes

' Valid cases

500

Value

0
1

Total

Newspapers (Editorials/Articles)

Frequency

46
454

Missing cases

Percent

valid
Percent

9.2
90.8
Missing

Cun
Percent

9.2
100.0

Value Label

No
Yes

Valid cases

501

Value

0
1

Total

Missing cases

Radio (Editorials/newscasts/talkshows)

Frequency Percent

valid
Percent

Cum
Percent

51.7
100.0

6/7/94
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TV Television (Editorials/newscasts)
valid Cum
. Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
No o 178 35.5 35.5 35.5
Yes _ 1 323 64.5 64.5 100.0
Total 501 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 501 Missing cases 0
ADS Advertizing (public media TV, radio, new
valid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
No 0 306 61.1 61.1 61l.1
Yes 1 195 38.9 38.9 100.0
Total 501 100.0 100.0
Valid cases 501 Missing cases 0
MEETINGS Community Meetings
Vvalid Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
No 0 375 74.9 74.9 74.9
Yes ‘ 1 126 25.1 25.1 100.0
Total 501 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 501 Missing cases 0

6/7/94
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CONTACT

:Value Label

No
Yes

Valid cases 501

ALL RESPONDENTS

Value

Total

Missing cases

Personal contacts with candidates/repres

Frequency Percent

valid
Percent

Cum
Percent

74.5
100.0

Value Label

' No

| Yes

Valid cases 500

Value

0
1

Total

Direct mail sent to your home

Frequency

242
258

Missing cases

Percent

48.3

valid
Percent

48.4
51.6
Missing

Cum
Percent

48.4
100.0

Value Label

No
Yes

Valid cases 501

Value

= O

Total

Missing cases

Frequency Percent

Valid
Percent

Cum
Percent

77.6
100.0

6/7/94
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MOSTIMP Single most important source

.| Value Label

Newspaper

Radio

Television
Advertising
Community Meetings
Personal Contacts
Direct Mail

Other

No Response/Dont Kno

Valid cases 475

Value Frequency Percent

VOO WN K

285
28
44
13

9
26
26
44

Total

Missing cases

26

5

OO NGO O
e o o
NONMNMNOONOGW

6/7/94

REVENUE Revenue source that should contribute mo

IValue Label

' Tuition

State Aid

Local Taxes

State Aid + Tuition
State Aid + Local Ta
Tuition + Local Taxe
Tuition + State Aaid
Dont Know/No Respons

Valid cases 456

Value Frequency Percent

OO W

143
98
30
39
18
20

108

-
o
r'-
Q
[

Missing cases

45

[ N

OEHE&WNOWY 0
.
OO OOO,m

valid Cum
Percent Percent
60.0 60.0
5.9 65.9
9.3 75.2
2.7 77.9
1.9 79.8
5.5 85.3
5.5 90.7
9.3 100.0
Missing
100.0
valid Cum
Percent Percent
31.4 31.4
21.5 52.9
6.6 59.4
8.6 68.0
3.9 71.9
4.4 76.3
23.7 100.0
Missing
100.0
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- MILLS

Less than

One mill

More than
More than
Dont know

16 ALL RESPONDENTS

Know how many mills go to OCC?

: Value Label

one

one but le

two

Valid cases

501

Value

0 W R

Total

Frequency

11
18

Missing cases

Percent

valid
Percent

~Cum
Percent

oowouUmnN
L]
COOOON

o=

YESNO

Would you vote for or against millage in

Value Label

Against
For

Dont Know

No response

Valid cases

499

Value

OO

Total

T e

230
149
120

Missing cases

Frequency Percent

45.9
29.7
24.0

.4

valid
Percent

46.1

29.9

24.0
Missing

Cum
Percent

46.1
"76.0
100.0

6/7/94
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WHY Why would you vote this way?

Value Label

Need more info

OCC meets needs
Family/personal atte
Support education
OCC meets community
Afordable increase
Keep tuition/access
No more taxation

No kids in school
Tuition should fund
K-12 needs money fir
State funding should
Low quality of educa
Better allocation of
Dont know

No response

Valid cases 458

Value

NoOr bW =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
88
99

Total

62
20
29
77
12
6

6
138
18
35

Missing cases

6/7/94

INFONEED What information would you 1like

Value Label

programs
Nothing

How students benefit
How will it be spent
Existing $ and sourc
Benefit to community
Unbias info

Effect of Proposal A
OCC Effectiveness
Dont know

No response

Valid cases 458

Value

WOOWRNAAVID WD R

O ©

Total

12
112
9
119
106
10
70

2
14

Valid Cum
Frequency Percent Percent Percent

12.4 13.5 13.5
4.0 4.4 17.9
5.8 6.3 24.2
15.4 16.8 41.0
2.4 2.6 43.7
1.2 1.3 1 45.0
1.2 1.3 46.3
27.5 30.1 76.4
3.6 3.9 80.3
7.0 7.6 88.0
2.2 2.4 90.4
1.2 1.3 91.7
1.2 1.3 93.0
2.4 2.6 95.6
4.0 4.4 100.0

8.6 Missing

100.0 100.0
43
valid - Cum
Frequency Percent Percent Percent

2.4 2.6 2.6
22.4 24.5 27.1
1.8 2.0 29.0
23.8 26.0 55.0
21.2 23.1 78.2
2.0 2.2 80.3
14.0 15.3 95.6
.8 .9 96.5
.4 .4 96.9
2.8 3.1 100.0

8.6 Missing

100.0 100.0
43

Missing cases
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ATTEND

- Value Label

No

Yes

Dont know
No response

vValid cases 499

ALL RESPONDENTS

Value Frequency

0 176

1 310

8 13

9 2

Total 501
Missing cases 2

Anyone in family or friends ever attend

Percent

valid
Percent

35.3

62.1

2.6
Missing

Cum
Percent

35.3
97.4
100.0

EDUCATE

. Value Label

Grades 1 to 8 or 1les
Some high school
High school graduate
Vocational or techni
Some college

College graduate
Post-graduate

No Response

Valid cases 491

Value Frequency

5
16
89
11
131
153
86
10

OO WD =

)
o}
ot
o
[

Missing cases 10

Highest level of education you have comp

Percent

=

MO NWE
L]

OCNUIFPNOWONO

P WN

valiad
Percent

1

DN 0O W
NRE WO

26.7

31.2

17.5
Missing

Cun
Percent

1.0
4.3
22.4
24.6
51.3
82.5

100.0

Value Label

White
African-American
Hispanic

Asian

Other

- No Response

Valid cases 473

Value Frequency

448
17

VWP
[

Total

Missing cases 28

Percent
89.4

3.4
'6

Valid
Percent

24.7

3.6

.6

.2

.8
Missing

Cum
Percent

94.7
98.3
98.9
99.2
100.0

6/7/94
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GENDER Gender

valia Cum
Value Label Value Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Female 0 308 61.5 63.0 63.0
Male 1 181 36.1 37.0 100.0
No response 9 12 2.4 Missing
Total 501 100.0 100.0

Valid cases 489 Missing cases 12



+ Page 20 ALL RESPONDENTS : . 6/7/94
H This procedure was completed at 15:04:50
‘| MEANS VARIABLES=AGE BY GENDER/STATISTICS=ALL.
!

i k%x%k%%* Given WORKSPACE allows for 10922 Cells with 1 Dimensions for MEANS.
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! Summaries of AGE
| By levels of GENDER Gender

" Variable Value Label

. For Entire Population

GENDER ' 0 Female

GENDER 1 Male
Total Cases = 501

Missing Cases = 40 OR

Current age

8.0 PCT.

Mean

49.5575

49.7254
49.2881

Std Dev
14.0516

13.9703
14.2167

6/7/94

Cases
461

284
177
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- Page 22 ALL RESPONDENTS
Summaries of AGE
By levels of GENDER

Value Label

0 Female
1 Male

Within Groups Total

Criterion Variable AGE

Source
Between Groups

WithAfewer than
Within Groups 9

Eta

6/7/94

Current age

Gender

Mean Std Dev Sum of Sqg Cases

49,7254 13.9703 55232.5775 284

49,2881 14.2167 35572.3051 177

 49.5575  14.0653 90804.8825 461

Analysis of Variance
Sum of Mean

Squares D.F. Square F Sig.
20.8441 1 20.8441 .1054 . 7456

three groups, the relationship is linear

0804.8825 459 197.8320

.0151 .0002

Eta Squared =



', Page 23 ALL RESPONDENTS 6/7/94

- This procedure was completed at 15:04:53
'/ MEANS VARIABLES=AGE BY YESNO/STATISTICS=ALL.

*%x%** Given WORKSPACE allows for 10922 Cells with 1 Dimensions for MEANS.
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Summaries of AGE
By levels of YESNO

. Variable - Value Label

. For Entire Population

YESNO 0 Against
YESNO 1l For
YESNO 8 Dont Know

501
30 OR 6.0 PCT.

Total Cases
Missing Cases

Current age
Would you vote for or against millage in

Mean
49.5287
48.2374

48.8239
53.0091

Std Dev
14.0895
13.6771

13.8918
14.6966

Cases
471
219

142
110

6/7/94
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Summaries of AGE
By levels of YESNO

Value Label
0 Against
1 For
8 Dont Know

Within Groups Total
Criterion Variable AGE
Source

Between Groups

Linearity
Dev. from Linearity

Within Groups

6/7/94
Current age
Would you vote for or against millage in
Mean Std Dev Sum of Sq Cases
48,2374 13.6771 40779.6530 219
48.8239 13.8918 27210.5986 142
53.0091 14.6966 23542.9909. 110
49,5287 13.9851 91533.2425 471
Analysis of Variance
Sum of Mean
Squares D.F. Square F Sig.
1768.1206 2 884.0603 4.5201 .0114
1768.1113 1 1768.1113 9.0402 .0028
.0093 1 .0093 .0000 .9945
R = ,1377 R Squared = .0190
91533.2425 468 195.5839
Eta = .1377 Eta Squared = .0190
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This procedure was completed at 15:04:55
RECODE PROPA (8=9).

RECODE HOMEOWN (2=0).
RECODE ATTEND (8=9).

CORRELATIONS VARIABLES=VOTEYES VOTENO DONTKNOW ABSENTEE PRIMARY

The raw data or transformation pass is proceeding
501 cases are written to the compressed active file.
SENIOR DEMOCRAT REPUBLIC HOUSE PROPA HOMEOWN PAPER RADIO TV ADS
MEETINGS CONTACT MAITL OTHER ATTEND AGE EDUCATE GENDER
INCREASE/OPTIONS=2 5.

6/7/94



Page 27

Correlations:

(Coefficient / (Cases) / 2-tailed Significance)

H
. L

VOTEYES

VOTENO

DONTKNOW

ABSENTEE

PRIMARY

SENIOR

DEMOCRAT

REPUBLIC

HOUSE

PROPA

HOMEOWN

PAPER

VOTEYES
1.0000
( 0)
P= .
-.6033
( 499)
P= .000
-.3671
( 499)
P= .000
-.0335
( 498)
= .456
.0346
( 499)
= .441
-.0448
( 499)
P= .318
.0574
( 499)
= .201
-.0057
( 499)
P= .898
- .0209
( 494)
P= .643
-.0601
( 495)
= .182
~-.0780
( 498)
P= .082
.0364
( 498)
P= .418

ALL RESPONDENTS

VOTENO
-.6033
( 499)
P= .000
1.0000
( 0)
P= .
~.5203
( 499)
P= .000
-.0672
( 498)
P= .134
-.0769
( 499)
P= .086
-.0581
( 499)
= .195
-.0335
( 499)
= .455
.0504
( 499)
P= .261
.0599
( 494)
= .184
-.0266
( 495)
P= .556
.0266
( 498)
P= .554
-.0592
( 498)
P= .187

DONTKNOW
-.3671
( 499)
P= .000
-.5203
( 499)
P= .000
1.0000
( 0)
P= o
.1141
( 498)
P= .011
.0527
( 499)
= .240
.1158
( 499)
P= .010
-.0223
( 499)
P= .619
-.0527
( 499)
P= .240
-.0919
( 494)
P= .041
.0953
( 495)
P= .034
.0527
( 498)
= .240
.0302
( 498)
P= .501

ABSENTEE
-.0335
( 498)
P= .456
-.0672
( 498)
P= .134
.1141
( 498)
P= .011
1.0000
( 0)
P= .
.1730
( 500)
= .000
.7165
( 500)
= .000
.0756
( 500)
= .091
.0551
( 500)
P= .219
.0675
( 495)
P= .134
.0136
( 496)
P= .763
-.0625
( 499)
P= .163
( 499)
P= .648

" is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed

PRIMARY

.0346
( 499)
P= .441
-.0769
( 499)
= .086
.0527
( 499)
= .240
.1730
( 500)
= .000
1.0000
( 0).
P= .
.0959
( 501)
P= .032
.1363
( 501)
P= .002
.1072
( 501)
= .016
.1110
( 496)
P= .013
.1152
( 497)
P= .010
.0838
( 500)
= .061
-.0218
( 500)
= .627

6/7/94
SENIOR
-.0448

( 499)
.318

o)
]

.0581
499)
.195

o~
Il

.1158
( 499)
= .010

.7165
( 500)
= .000

.0959
( 501)
= .032

1.0000
( 0)

.0452
( 501)
= .313

-.0080
( 501)
P= .858

-.0304
( 496)
P= .500

.0511
( 497)
= .255

-.0176
( 500)
= .694

-.0324
( 500)
P= .470

o | B
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Correlations: VOTEYES VOTENO DONTKNOW ABSENTEE  PRIMARY SENIOR

! RADIO .0503 -.0124 -.0394 -.0144 .0310 .0064
( 499) ( 499) ( 499) ( 500) ( 501) ( 501)

= .262 = .782 P= .380 P= .747 P= .489 P= .887

TV .0353 -.0539 .0251 .0600 .0012. .0763

( 499) ( 499) ( 499) ( 500) ( 501) ( 501)

P= .432 P= .229 P= .575 P= .181 P= .979 P= .088

ADS .0186 -.0612 .0514 -.0436 -.0286 -.0005

( 499) ( 499) ( 499) ( 500) ( 501) ( 501)

= .678 P= .172 P= .251 P= .331 P= .523 P= .992

MEETINGS .0139 .0085 -.0248 .0151 .0376 -.0171

! ( 499) ( 499) ( 499) ( 500) ( 501) ( 501)
‘ P= .757 = .849 = .580 P= .736 = .400 P= .702
'|  coNTACT -.0122 -.0552 .0775 -.0126 .0836 .0353
( 499) ( 499) ( 499) ( 500) ( 501) ( 501)

= .785 P= .218 P= .084 P= .779 = .061 P= .430

MAIL .0334 -.0697 .0454 -.0068 -.0058 .0377

' ( 498) ( 498) ( 498) ( 499) ( 500) ( 500)
' P= .457 = .121 P= .312 P= .880 = .896 P= .400
OTHER .0722 -.0402 -.0304 .0030 .0594 -.0022

( 499) ( 499) ( 499) ( 500) ( 501) ( 501)

, P= .107 = .370 = .499 = .947 P= .184. P= .961
. ATTEND .0702 -.0472 -.0205 -.0327 -.0201 -.0792
: ( 484) ( 484) ( 484) ( 485) ( 486) ( 486)
| = .123 P= .300 = .653 P= .472 P= .658 P= .081
| aGE -.0329 -.0855 .1365 .5850 .1194 .7074
( 471) ( 471) ( 471) ( 472) ( 473) ( 473)

| P= .476 P= .064 P= .003 P= .000 = .009 P= .000
. EDUCATE .1167 -.0640 -.0508 -.0656 .0360 -.2231
( 490) (. 490) ( 490) ( 490) ( 491) ( 491)

P= .010 P= .157 P= .262 P= .147 = .425 P= .000

GENDER .0229 .0419 -.0735 -.0093 -.0379 -.0613

: ( 488) ( 488) ( 488) ( 488) ( 489) ( 489)

= .614 P= .356 P= .105 P= .838 = .403 P= .176

INCREASE .0209 .0599 -.0919 .0675 .1110 -.0304

( 494) ( 494) ( 494) ( 495) ( 496) ( 496)

P= .643 P= .184 P= .041 P= .134 = .013 P= .500

| (Coefficient / (Cases) / 2~-tailed Significance)

" ., " is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed
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Page _ 29

Correlations:

VOTEYES

VOTENO

DONTKNOW

ABSENTEE

PRIMARY

SENIOR

DEMOCRAT

REPUBLIC

HOUSE

PROPA

HOMEOWN

PAPER

DEMOCRAT
.0574
( 499)
P= .201
-.0335
( 499)
P= .455
-.0223
( 499)
P= .619
.0756
( 500)
P= .091
.1363
( 501)
P= .002
.0452
( 501)
P= .313
1.0000
( 0)
-.3733
( 501)
P= .000
-.0042
( 496)
= .926
.0241
( 497)
P= .592
.0000
( 500)
P=1.000
-.0080
( 500)
P= .859

ALL RESPONDENTS

REPUBLIC
-.0057
( 499)
P= .898
.0504
( 499)
= .261
-.0527
( 499)
P= .240
.0551
( 500)
= .219
.1072
( 501)
P= .016
-.0080
( 501)
= .858
-.3733
( 501)
P= .000
1.0000
( 0)
.0771
( 496)
P= .086
-.0195
( 497)
P= .665
-.0231
( 500)
P= .607
-.0072
( 500)
P= .872

HOUSE

(

g~
Il

.0209
494)
.643

.0599
494)
.184

.0919
494)
.041

.0675
495)
.134

.1110
496)
.013

.0304
496)
.500

.0042
496)
.926

.0771
496)
.086

.0000
0)

.0620
492)
.170

.0644
495)
.152

.0370
495)
.411

PROPA
-.0601

( 495)
P= .182
-.0266

( 495)
P= .556
.0953

( 495)
= .034

.0136

( 496)
P= .763
.1152

( 497)
P= .010
.0511

( 497)
P= .255
.0241

( 497)
P= .592
-.0195

( 497)
= .665

.0620

( 492)
= .170

1.0000

( 0)
.2232

( 496)
P= .000
.0656

( 496)
P= .145

" . " is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed

HOMEOWN
-.0780
( 498)
= .082
.0266

( 498)
P= .554
.0527
( 498)
= .240
-.0625
( 499)
= .163
.0838
( 500)
= .061
-.0176
( 500)
P= .694
.0000
( 500)
P=1.000
-.0231
( 500)
P= .607
.0644

( 495)
= .152
.2232
( 496)
= .000
1.0000
( 0)
.0954
( 499)
P= .033

6/7/94

PAPER

(

.0364
498)
.418

.0592
498)
.187

.0302
498)
.501

.0205
499)
.648

.0218
500)
.627

.0324
500)
.470

.0080
500)
.859

.0072
500)
.872

.0370
495)
.411

.0656
496)
.145

.0954
499)
.033

.0000
0)
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(Coefficient / (Cases) / 2-tailed Significance)

moow g printed if a coefficient cannot be computed
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Correlations: DEMOCRAT REPUBLIC HOUSE PROPA HOMEOWN PAPER
RADIO .0427 -.0130 -.0350 -.0157 -.0123 .0867
( 501) ( 501) ( 496) ( 497) ( 500) ( 500)
P= .341 = .771 P= .437 P= .726 P= .784 P= .053
TV .0714 -.0312 -.1035 -.0315 -.0481 .1391
( 501) ( 501) ( 496) ( 497) ( 500) ( 500)
P= .110 P= .485 = .021 P= .483 = .283 P= .002
ADS .0600 -.0413 -.0879 .0498 -.0245 .0701
( 501) ( 501) ( 496) ( 497) ( 500) ( 500)
= .180 P= .356 P= .050 P= .268 P= .584 P= .118
MEETINGS -.0153 .0078 .0958 .1216 .0468 .0413
( 501) ( 501) ( 496) ( 497) ( 500) ( 500)
= .733 = .861 P= .033 P= .007 P= .296 P= .357
CONTACT .0324 .0420 .0062 .0576 .0497 .0427
( 501) ( 501) ( 496) ( 497) ( 500) ( 500)
P= .469 P= .348 = .890 P= .199 P= .267. P= .341
MAIL .0601 -.0778 -.0588 .0935 .0496 .0373
( 500) ( 500) ( 495) ( 496) ( 499) ( 499)
P= .180 P= .082 P= .192 P= .037 = .268 P= .406
OTHER .0228 -.0219 .1026 .0031 -.0370 -.1941
( 501) ( 501) ( 496) ( 497) ( 500) ( 500)
P= .611 P= .625 = .022 P= .945 P= .410 P= .000
ATTEND .0279 -.0607 -.0678 -.0156 -.0438 -.0131
( 486) ( 486) ( 482) ( 482) ( 486) ( 485)
P= .539 P= .181 P= .137 = .733 = .335 P= .774
AGE .0900 -.0467 -.0018 .0809 .1802 -.0048
( 473) ( 473) ( 469) ( 469) ( 472) ( 472)
P= .050 P= .310 P= .969 P= .080 = .000 P= .917
EDUCATE .0284 .0931 .2543 .1231 -.0168 .0345
( 491) ( 491) ( 487) ( 487) ( 490) ( 490)
P= .530 = .039 = .000 P= .007 = .711 P= .446
GENDER -.0211 .0134 -.0045 -.0199 -.0923 -.0008
( 489) ( 489) ( 484) ( 485) ( 488) ( 488)
P= .641 P= .767 = .921 P= .662 P= .042 P= .987
INCREASE -.0042 .0771 1.0000 .0620 .0644 .0370
( 496) ( 496) ( 496) ( 492) ( 495) ( 495)
P= .926 P= .086 P= .000 P= .170 = .152 P= .411



Page 31

Correlations:

VOTEYES

VOTENO

DONTKNOW

ABSENTEE

PRIMARY

SENIOR

DEMOCRAT

REPUBLIC

HOUSE

PROPA

HOMEOWN

PAPER

ALL RESPONDENTS

(
P=

RADIO

.0503
499)
.262

0124
499)
.782

0394
499)
.380

0144
500)
.747

0310
501)
.489

0064
501)
.887

.0427
501)
.341

0130
501)
.771

0350
496)
.437

0157
497)
.726

0123
500)
.784

.0867
500)
.053

vV

(
P=

e~
It

e~
1

P=

e~
Il |

o~
I

.0353
499)
.432

.0539
499)
.229

.0251
499)
.575

.0600
500)
.181

.0012
501)
.979

.0763
501)
.088

.0714
501)
.110

.0312
501)
.485

.1035
496)
.021

.0315
497)
.483

.0481
500)
.283

.1391
500)
.002

ADS

.0186
499)
= .678

-.0612
499)
= .172

.0514
499)
= .251

-.0436
500)
= .331

-.0286
501)
= .523

-.0005
501)
= .992

.0600
501)
= .180

-.0413
501)

= .356

-.0879
496)
= .050

.0498
497)
= .268

-.0245
500)
= .584

.0701
500)
= .118

(Coefficient / (Cases) / 2-tailed Significance)

MEETINGS

P=

.0139
499)
.757

.0085
499)
.849

.0248
499)
.580

.0151
500)
.736

.0376
501)
.400

.0171
501)
.702

.0153
501)
.733

.0078
501)
.861

.0958
496)
.033

.1216
497)
.007

.0468
500)
.296

.0413
500)
.357

"™ . " is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed

CONTACT

-.0122

(
P=

499)
.785

0552
499)
.218

0775
499)
.084

0126
500)
.779

0836
501)
.061

0353
501)
.430

0324

501) .

.469

0420
501)
.348

0062
496)
.890

0576
497)
.199

0497
500)
.267

0427
500)
.341

6/7/94

MATL

(
P=

P=

.0334
498)
.457

.0697
498)
.121

.0454
498)
.312

.0068
499)
.880

.0058
500)
.896

.0377
500)
.400

.0601
500)
.180

.0778
500)
.082

.0588
495)
.192

.0935
496)
.037

.0496
499)
.268

.0373
499)
.406



. (Coefficient / (Cases) / 2-tailed Significance)

Page 32 ALL RESPONDENTS

Correlations: RADIO TV
RADIO 1.0000 «2752
( 0) ( 501)
P= . = .000
TV .2752 1.0000
“( 501) ( 0)

P= .000 P= .
ADS .2196 .1393
( 501) ( 501)
P= .000 P= .002
MEETINGS .0749 .0266
( 501) ( 501)
P= .094 P= .553
CONTACT .0290 -.0241
( 501) ( 501)
P= .517 P= .,590
MAIL .1493 .0740
( 500) ( 500)
P= .001 P= .099
OTHER .1045 -.0321
( 501) ( 501)
= .019 P= .473
ATTEND «.1037 . 0064
( 486) ( 486)
P= .022 = .889
AGE -.0133 .0626
( 473) ( 473)
P= .774 P= .174
EDUCATE -.0219 ~.0859
( 491) ( 491)
P= .628 P= ,057
GENDER .0510 .0026
( 489) ( 489)
= .260 = ,954
INCREASE -.0350 -.1035
( 496) ( 496)
P= .437 P= .021

ADS

(

g
]

P=

(
P=

(
P=

.2196
501)
.000

.1393
501)
.002

.0000
0)

.1128
501)
.011

.1049
501)
.019

.2784
500)
.000

.0746
501)
.095

.0390
486)
.391

.0169
473)
.714

.0443
491)
.328

.0004
489)
.993

.0879
496)
.050

MEETINGS

(

g
I

P=

P=

P=

(
P=

.0749
501)
.094

.0266
501)
.553

.1128
501)
.011

.0000
0)

.2617
501)
.000

.0736
500)
.100

.1196
501)
.007

.0244
486)
.592

.0615
473)
.182

.1260
491)
.005

.0414
489)
.361

.0958
496)
.033

im _ v is printed if a coefficient cannot be computed

CONTACT
.0290
( 501)
P= .517
-.0241
( 501)
P= .590
.1049
( 501)
= .019
.2617
( 501)
P= .000
1.0000
( 0)
.1830
( 500)
P= .000
.0592
( 501)
P= .186
.0053
( 486)
= .906
.0812.
( 473)
= .078
.0860
( 491)
P= .057
-.0774
( 489)
P= .088
.0062
( 496)
P= .890

6/7/94

MAIL

P=

g~ d
Il Il

o~
]

g~
Il

P=

.1493
500)
.001

.0740
500)
.099

.2784
500)
.000

.0736
500)
.100

.1830
500)
.000

.0000
0)

.0020
500)
.964

.0018
485)
.969

.0730
472)
.113

.0757
490)
.094

.0931
488)
.040

.0588
495)
.192
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| Page 33 . ALL RESPONDENTS 6/7/94

H Correlations: OTHER ATTEND AGE EDUCATE GENDER INCREASE
VOTEYES .0722 .0702 -.0329 .1167 .0229 .0209
( 499) ( 484) ( 471) ( 490) ( 488) ( 494)
P= .107 P= .123 = .476 P= .010 = .614 P= ,643
VOTENO -.0402 -.0472 -.0855 -.0640 .0419 . 0599
( 499) ( 484) ( 471) ( 490) ( 488) ( 494)
P= .370 P= .300 = .064 P= .157 = .356 P= .184
DONTKNOW -.0304 -.0205 .1365 -.0508 -.0735 -.0919
( 499) ( 484) ( 471) ( 490) ( 488) ( 494)
= .499 P= .653 = .003 = .262 P= .105 P= .041
ABSENTEE .0030 -.0327 .5850 -.0656 -.0093 .0675
( 500) ( 485) ( 472) ( 490) ( 488) ( 495)
= .947 P= .472 = .000 P= .147 P= .838 P= .134
PRIMARY .0594 -.0201 .1194 .0360 -.0379 .1110
( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489) ( 496)
} P= .184 = .658 P= .009 P= .425 = .403 P= .013
SENIOR -.0022 -.0792 .7074 -.2231 -.0613 -.0304
‘ ( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489) ( 496)
t = .961 P= .081 = .000 = .000 = .176 P= .500
DEMOCRAT .0228 . 0279 .0900 .0284 -.0211 =.0042
( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489) ( 49e6)
P= .611 P= .539 P= .050 P= .530 = .641 = .926
REPUBLIC -.0219 -.0607 -.0467 .0931 .0134 .0771
. ( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489) ( 496)
‘ = .625 P= .181 = .310 = .039 = .767 = .086

|

’i HOUSE .1026 -.0678 -.0018 .2543 -.0045 1.0000
| ( 496) ( 482) ( 469) ( 487) ( 484) ( 496)
? = .022 = .137 = .969 P= .000 P= .921 P= .000
+ PROPA .0031 -.0156 .0809 .1231 -.0199 .0620
: ( 497) ( 482) ( 469) ( 487) ( 485) ( 492)
; P= .945 P= .733 = ,080 P= .007 = .662 = .170
HOMEOWN -.0370 -.0438 .1802 -.0168 -.0923 .0644
( 500) ( 486) ( 472) ( 490) ( 488) ( 495)
= .410 P= .335 = .000 = .711 P= .042 P= .152
| PAPER =-.1941 -.0131 -.0048 .0345 -.0008 .0370
( 500) ( 485) ( 472) ( 490) ( 488) ( 495)
P= .000 P= .774 P= .,917 P= .446 = .987 P= .411

i
t
|
|

. (Coefficient / (Cases) / 2-tailed Significance)

'm _ v js printed if a coefficient cannot be computed
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I

Correlations: OTHER ATTEND AGE EDUCATE GENDER

; RADIO .1045 .1037 -.0133 -.0219 .0510

( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489)

P= .019 P= .022 P= .774 P= .628 P= .260°

N TV -.0321 .0064 .0626 -.0859 .0026

( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489)

= ,473 = ,889 P= .174 P= .057 P= .954

ADS -.0746 .0390 -.0169 -.0443 .0004

( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 49%91) ( 489)

P= .095 P= .391 = ,714 P= .328 = ,993

i MEETINGS .1196 .0244 .0615 .1260 -.0414

* ( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489)

‘ P= .007 P= .592 P= .182 P= .005 = ,361

CONTACT .0592 .0053 .0812 .0860 -.0774

( 501) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489)

= ,186 P= .906 P= ,078 P= .057 = ,088

‘ MAIL .0020 .0018 .0730 -.0757 -.0931

( 500) ( 485) ( 472) ( 490) ( 488)

P= .964 P= .969 P= .113 P= .094 P= .040

OTHER 1.0000 .0011 -.0014 .1196 -.0035-

( 0) ( 486) ( 473) ( 491) ( 489)

| = ., = ,980 = ,975 P= .008 P= .938

! ATTEND .0011 1.0000 -.1489 .0064 -.1295

} ( 486) ( 0) ( 459) ( 479) ( 475)

: P= .980 P= . = ,001 P= .@88 P= .005

AGE -.0014 -.1489 1.0000 -.2313 -.0151

( 473) ( 459) ( 0) ( 466) ( 461)

; = ,975 P= .001 P= . P= .000 = ,746

i EDUCATE .1196 .0064 -.2313 1.0000 .1432

j ( 491) ( 479) ( 466) ( 0) ( 480)

: P= .008 P= .888 = ,000 P= . P= .002

| GENDER -.0035 -.1295 -.0151 .1432 1.0000

I ( 489) ( 475) ( 461) ( 480) ( 0)
P= .938 P= .005 = ,746 P= .002 P= .

l INCREASE .1026 -.0678 -.0018 .2543 -.0045

: ( 496) ( 482) ( 469) ( 487) ( 484)

; P= .022 P= .137 P= .969 . P= .000 = ,921

E(Coefficient / (Cases) / 2-tailed Significance)

" . " js printed if a coefficient cannot be computed

6/7/94

INCREASE
-.0350
( 496)
P= .437
-.1035
( 496)
P= .021
-.0879
( 496)
= .050
.0958
( 496)
P= .033
.0062
( 496)
P= .890
-.0588
( 495)
= .192
.1026
( 496)
P= .022
-.0678
( 482)
= .137
~.0018
( 469)
P= .969
.2543
( 487)
= .000
-.0045
( 484)
= .921
1.0000
( 0)
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. This procedure was completed at 15:06:09

. REGRESSION
/MISSING PAIRWISE
. /STATISTICS COEFF OUTS R ANOVA
' /CRITERIA=PIN (.05) POUT (.10)
/NOORIGIN
/DEPENDENT VOTEYES
/METHOD=ENTER AGE GENDER ATTEND EDUCATE HOMEOWN HOUSE
PROPA PRIMARY.
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* k % % MULTTIUPLE REGRESSION * %k k %

. Pairwise Deletion of Missing Data

Equation Number 1 Dependent Variable.. VOTEYES Would you vote for or aga

Method:
ATTEND

1. Enter

GENDER

Block Number

AGE PROPA PRIMARY

Variable(s) Entered on Step Number

(Constant)

1.. PRIMARY
2.. ATTEND
3.. EDUCATE
4.. HOMEOWN
5.. GENDER
6.. PROPA
7.. HOUSE
8.. AGE Cur
Multiple R .1
R Square .0
Adjusted R Square .0
Standard Error .4
Analysis of Variance
DF
Regression » 8
Residual 450
F = 1.71327
Variable B
PRIMARY .043216
ATTEND .066801
EDUCATE .038736
HOMEOWN -.095989
GENDER .008244
PROPA -.086104
HOUSE -1.66293E-05
.| AGE 5.981534E-04
.155317

End Block Number 1

rent age

7192
2956
1231
5527
Sum of

9

Signif F =

Variables in the Equation

SE B

.047724
.045247
.015602
.072901
.045172
.062903
2.99195E~04
.001604
.141067

Voted in August 92 primary
Anyone in family or friends ever attend
Highest level of education you have comp
Do you own a home in Oakland County
Gender
Voted in March 1994 election (Proposal A
Estimated value of house (1990 Census bl

Squares
2.84094
3.27378

.0931

Beta

.042911
.070157
.125452
-.064027
.008698
~.066222
~-.002699
.018472

EDUCATE HOMEOWN HOUSE

Mean Square

All requested variables entered.

.35512
.20728
T Sig T
.906 .3657
1.476 .1405
2.483 .0134
-1.317 .1886
.182 .8553
-1.369 .1717
-.056 .9557
.373  .7094
1.101 .2715
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ﬁ This procedure was completed at 15:06:29

! REGRESSION

/MISSING PAIRWISE

/STATISTICS COEFF OUTS R ANOVA

/CRITERIA=PIN (.05) POUT (.10)

/NOORIGIN

/DEPENDENT VOTENO

/METHOD=ENTER AGE GENDER ATTEND EDUCATE HOMEOWN HOUSE
PROPA PRIMARY.

6/7/94
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* %k k % MULTTIPLE REGRESSTION * k ok ok

' Pairwise Deletion of Missing Data

! Equation Number 1 Dependent Variable.. VOTENO Would you vote for or agai

1. Method:
GENDER ATTEND

Enter
EDUCATE HOMEOWN HOUSE

Block Number

AGE PROPA PRIMARY

Variable(s) Entered on Step Number

End Block Number 1

All requested variables

Mean Square

1.. PRIMARY Voted in August 92 primary

2.. ATTEND Anyone in family or friends ever attend

3.. EDUCATE Highest level of education you have comp

4,. HOMEOWN Do you own a home in Oakland County

5.. GENDER Gender

6.. PROPA Voted in March 1994 election (Proposal A

7.. HOUSE Estimated value of house (1990 Census bl

8.. AGE Current age
Multiple R : .18670
R Square .03486
Adjusted R Sqguare .01770
Standard Error .49454
Analysis of Variance

DF Sum of Squares
Regression 8 3.97450 .49681
Residual 450 110.05461 .24457
F = 2.03140 Signif F = .0414
—————————————————— Variables in the Equation --=-—-———meeee——--
Variable B SE B Beta T Sig T
PRIMARY -.077519 .051839 -.070668 -1.495 .1355
ATTEND -.052455% .049148 -.050578 -1.067 .2864
EDUCATE -.039434 .016948 -.117252 ~-2.327 .0204
HOMEOWN .083621 .079187 . 051209 1.056 .2915
GENDER .054240 .049067 .052541 1.105 .2696
PROPA -.015863 .068327 -.011201 -.232 .8165
HOUSE 6.142653E-04 3.24997E-04 . 091524 1.890 .0594
AGE -.004201 .001743 -.119100 -2.411 .0163
! (Constant) .801639 .153232 5.232 .0000
entered.
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This procedure was completed at 15:06:48

REGRESSION

/MISSING PAIRWISE

/STATISTICS COEFF OUTS R ANOVA

/CRITERIA=PIN (.05) POUT (.10)

/NOORIGIN

/DEPENDENT DONTKNOW

/METHOD=ENTER AGE GENDER ATTEND EDUCATE HOMEOWN HOUSE

PROPA PRIMARY.

6/7/94
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* % % % MULTIUPLE REGRESSION * %k % k |

Pairwise Deletion of Missing Data

. Equation Number 1 Dependent Variable.. DONTKNOW Would you vote for or ag
Block Number 1. Method: Enter
AGE GENDER ATTEND EDUCATE HOMEOWN HOUSE PROPA PRIMARY

Variable(s) Entered on Step Number

.+ End Block Number 1

All requested variables entered.

1.. PRIMARY Voted in August 92 primary
2.. ATTEND Anyone in family or friends ever attend
3.. EDUCATE Highest level of education you have comp
4.. HOMEOWN Do you own a home in Oakland County
5.. GENDER Gender -
6.. PROPA Voted in March 1994 election (Proposal A
7o HOUSE Estimated value of house (1990 Census bl
8.. AGE Current age
. Multiple R .20435
. R Square .04176
'| Adjusted R Square .02473
Standard Error 42248
Analysis of Variance
DF Sum of Squares Mean Square
Regression 8 3.50043 .43755
Residual 450 80.32119 .17849
F = 2.45140 Signif F = .0132
------------------ Variables in the Equation -----—=————-—weuo-
Variable B SE B Beta T Sig T
. PRTMARY .034109 .044286 .036266 .770 .4416
ATTEND -.014450 .041988 -.016251 -.344 .7309
EDUCATE 6.121641E-04 .014479 .002123 .042 .9663
HOMEOWN .012181 .067650 .008700 .180 .8572
GENDER -.062565 .041918 -.070686 -1.493 .1363
PROPA .101933 .058372 . 083949 1.746 .0814
HOUSE -5.95121E-04 2.77645E-04 -.103423 -2.143 ,0326
AGE .003648 .001489 .120624 2.450 .0147
(Constant) .041361 .130906 +316 .7522
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This procedure was completed at 15:07:07

' RECODE HOUSE (0 THRU 25=1) (26 THRU 50=2) (51 THRU 75=3)

(76 THRU 100=4) (101 THRU 125=5) (126 THRU 150=6) (151 THRU 999=7).
VALUE LABELS HOUSE 1 '25,000 or less' 2 '26,000-50,000' 3 '51,000-75,000"'
4 '76,000-100,000' 5 '101,000-125,000' 6 '126,000-150,000' 7 '151,000 or more'.
RECODE AGE (0 THRU 30=1) (31 THRU 40=2) (41 THRU 50=3) (51 THRU 60=4)
(61 THRU 98=5).
VALUE LABELS AGE 1 '30 or younger' 2 '31-40' 3 '41-50' 4 '51-60"
5 '61 or older'.

CROSSTABS TABLES=ABSENTEE TO GENDER BY YESNO/CELLS=COUNT ROW COLUMN.
The raw data or transformation pass is proceeding
501 cases are written to the compressed active file.

Memory allows for 13,106 cells with 2 dimensions for general CROSSTABS.
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! ABSENTEE Voted absentee in August 92 primary

by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0] 1 8 Total
ABSENTEE
o 191 123 87 401
No 47.6 30.7 21.7 80.5
83.4 82.6 72.5
; 1 38 26 33 97
i Yes 39.2 26.8 34.0 19.5
i 16.6 17.4 27.5
Column 229 149 120 498
Total 46.0 29.9 24.1 100.0
| Number of Missing Observations: 3

6/7/94
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4 PRIMARY Voted in -August 92 primary

i by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
, Count
’ Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct \
0 1 8
PRIMARY
0 76 40 30
No 52.1 27.4 20.5
33.0 26.8 25.0
1 154 109 20
Yes 43.6 30.9 25.5
67.0 73.2 75.0
t
| Column 230 149 120
1 Total 46.1 29.9 24.0
| Number of Missing Observations: 2
|

Row
Total

146
29.3
353
70.7

499
100.0
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} SENIOR At least one voter 60+ in home
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
, Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
, Col Pct w Row
0 1 8 Total
SENIOR
0 163 106 70 339
No 48.1 31.3 20.6 67.9
70.9 71.1 58.3
1 67 43 50 160
Yes 41.9 26.9 31.3 32.1
29.1 28.9 41.7
Column 230 149 120 499
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0 100.0
Number of Missing Observations: 2
i
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DEMOCRAT Household considered democratic
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

! YESNO Page 1 of 1
| Count
| Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
! Col Pct w Row
0 1 8 Total
DEMOCRAT
0 176 106 92 374
No ' 47.1 28.3 24.6 74.9
76.5 71.1 76.7
1 54 43 28 125
Yes 43,2 34.4 22.4 25.1
23.5 28.9 23.3
Column 230 149 120 499
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0 100.0

Number of Missing Observations: 2
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ALL RESPONDENTS

REPUBLIC Household considered republican
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

REPUBLIC

No

Yes

Number of Missing Observations:

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w
0 1 8
0 157 106 90
44 .5 30.0 25.5
68.3 71.1 75.0
1 73 43 30
50.0 29.5 20.5
31.7 28.9 25.0
Column 230 149 120
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0
2

Row
Total

353
70.7

146
29.3

499
100.0

6/7/94
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HOUSE Estimated value of house (1990 Census bl
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
o] 1 8 Total
HOUSE

1 2 1 3

25,000 or less 66.7 33.3 .6
1.4 .8

2 14 10 16 40

26,000~-50,000 35.0 25.0 40.0 8.1
6.2 6.8 13.3

3 47 24 18 89

51,000-75,000 52.8 27.0 20.2 18.0
’ 20.8 16.2 15.0

4 33 27 16 76

76,000-100,000 43.4 35.5 21.1 15.4
14.6 18.2 13.3

5 35 26 25 86

101,000-125,000 40.7 30.2 29.1 17.4
15.5 17.6 20.8

6 26 22 15 63

126,000-150,000 41.3 34.9 23.8 12.8
11.5 14.9 12.5

7 71 37 29 137

151,000 or more 51.8 27.0 21.2 27.7
31.4 25.0 24.2

Column 226 148 120 494

Total 45.7 30.0 . 24.3 100.0

i Number of Missing Observations: 7
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PROPA Voted in March 1994 election (Proposal A

by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

' YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0 1 8 Total
PROPA
0] 35 26 10 71
No 49.3 36.6 14.1 14.3
15.4 17.6 8.4
1 193 122 109 424
Yes 45.5 28.8 25,7 85.7
84.6 82.4 91.6
Column 228 148 119 495
Total 46.1 29.9 24,0 100.0
Number of Missing Observations: 6

6/7/94
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HOMEOWN Do you own a home in Oakland County

ALL RESPONDENTS

by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

HOMEOWN

Rent

Own home

Number of Missing Observations:

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w
0 1 8
0 22 21 9
42.3 40.4 17.3
9.6 14.1 7.6
1 208 128 110
46.6 28.7 24.7
90.4 85.9 92.4
Column 230 149 119
Total 46.2 29.9 23.9
3

Row
Total

52
10.4

446
89.6

498
100.0

6/7/94
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ALL: RESPONDENTS

PAPER Newspapers (Editorials/Articles)
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

PAPER

No

Yes

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct [Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct L Row
0 1 8 Total
0 25 11 9 45
55.6 24 .4 20.0 9.0
10.9 7.4 7.5
1 205 137 111 453
45.3 30.2 24.5 91.0
89.1 92.6 92.5
"~ Column 230 148 120 498
Total 46.2 29.7 24,1 100.0
3

Number of Missing Observations:

6/7/94
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RADIO Radio (Editorials/newscasts/talkshows)
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct [Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0 1 8 Total
RADIO
0 120 71 66 257
No 46.7 27.6 25.7 51.5
‘ 52.2 47.7 55.0
1 110 78 54 242
Yes 45.5 32.2 22.3 48.5
47.8 52.3 45.0
Column 230 149 120 499
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0 100.0

Number of Missing Observations:

2

6/7/94
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TV Television (Editorials/newscasts)
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

Number of Missing Observations:

2

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count '
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0] 1 8 Total
vV
0 88 49 40 177
No 49.7 27.7 22.6 35.5
38.3 32.9 33.3
1 142 100 80 322
Yes 44.1 31.1 24.8 64.5
61.7 67.1 66.7
Column 230 149 120 499
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0 100.0

6/7/94
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ADS Advertizing (public media TV, radio, new
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

ADS

No

Yes

Number of Missing Observations:

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w
0 1 8
0 148 89 68
48.5 29.2 22.3
64.3 59.7 56.7
1 82 60 52
42.3 30.9 26.8
35.7 40.3 43.3
Column 230 149 120
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0
2

Row
Total

305
6l1.1

194
38.9

499
100.0

6/7/94
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MEETINGS Community Meetings

. Page 54 ALL RESPONDENTS

by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno

Col Pct

0 1 8
MEETINGS

0 171 110 92
No 45.8 29.5 24.7
74.3 73.8 76.7
1 59 39 28
Yes 46.8 31.0 22.2
25.7 26.2 23.3
Column 230 149 120
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0

Number of Missing Observations:

2

Row
Total

373
74.7

126
25.3

499
100.0
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CONTACT Personal contacts with candidates/repres
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct \ Row
0 1 8 Total
CONTACT -
0 177 112 82 371
No 47.7 30.2 22.1 74.3
77.0 75.2 68.3
1 53 37 38 128
Yes 41.4 28.9 29.7 25.7
23.0 24.8 31.7
Column 230 149 120 499
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0 100.0

Number of Missing Observations: 2
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|
¢

' MAIL Direct mail sent to your home
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
| Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0] 1 8 Total
MAIL

0 119 68 53 240
No 49.6 28.3 22.1 48.2

52.0 45.6 44.2
1 110 81 67 258
Yes 42.6 31.4 26.0 51.8

48.0 54.4 55.8
Column 229 149 120 498
Total 46.0 29.9 24.1 100.0

Number of Missing Observations: 3
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OTHER Other by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0] 1 8 Total
OTHER
0 183 109 96 388
No 47.2 28.1 24.7 77.8
79.6 73.2 80.0
1 47 40 24 111
Yes 42.3 36.0 21.6 22.2
20.4 26.8 20.0
Column 230 149 120 499
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0 100.0

Number of Missing Observations: 2



Page 58 ALL RESPONDENTS

MOSTIMP Single most important source
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct %
. 0 1 8
MOSTIMP

1 120 95 70
Newspaper 42.1 33.3 24.6
54.3 66.4 63.6

2 19 6
Radio 67.9 21.4 10.7
8.6 4.2 2.7
3 30 10 4
Television 68.2 22.7 9.1
13.6 7.0 3.6
4 3 3 7
Advertising 23.1 23.1 53.8
1.4 2.1 6.4
5 5 2 2
Community Meetin 55.6 22.2 22.2
’ 2.3 1.4 1.8
.6 12 3 10
Personal Contact 48.0 12.0 40.0
5.4 2.1 9.1
7 11 9 6
Direct Mail 42 .3 34.6 23.1
5.0 6.3 5.5
8 21 15 8
Other 47.7 34.1 18.2
9.5 10.5 7.3
Column 221 143 110
Total 46.6 23.2

30.2

Number of Missing Observations: 27

Row
Total

285
60.1

28
5.9

44
9.3

25
5.3

26
5.5

44

474
100.0

6/7/94
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ALL RESPONDENTS

REVENUE Revenue source that should contribute mo
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w
0 1 8
REVENUE
1 96 24 22
Tuition 67.6 16.9 15.5
45.1 16.8 22.4
2 37 39 22
State Aid 37.8 39.8 22.4
17.4 27.3 22.4
3 9 16 5
Local Taxes 30.0 53.3 l16.7
4.2 11.2 5.1
4 21 12 6
State Aid + Tuit 53.8 30.8 15.4
9.9 8.4 6.1
5 3 12 3
State Aid + Loca 16.7 66.7 16.7
1.4 8.4 3.1
6 8 5 7
Tuition + Local 40.0 25.0 35.0
3.8 3.5 7.1
7 39 35 33
Tuition + State 36.4 32.7 30.8
18.3 24.5 33.7
Column 213 143 98
Total 46.9 31.5 21.6
Number of Missing Observations: 47

Row
Total

142
31.3

98
21.6

30
6.6

39
8.6

18

20
4.4

107
23.6

454
100.0

6/7/94
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MILLS Know how many mills go to OcCC?
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in
YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0] 1 8 Total
MILLS .
1 4 5 2 11
Less than one 36.4 45.5 18.2 2.2
; 1.7 3.4 1.7
i 2 8 6 4 18
One mill 44.4 33.3 22.2 3.6
3.5 4.0 3.3
3 6 5 3 14
More than one bu 42.9 35.7 21.4 2.8
2.6 3.4 2.5
| -4 7 1 3 11
More than two 63.6 9.1 27.3 2.2
3.0 .7 2.5
8 205 132 108 445
Dont know 46.1 29.7 24.3 89.2
89.1 88.6 90.0
Column 230 149 120 499
| Total 46.1 29.9 24.0 100.0

| Number of Missing Observations: 2
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YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in
by 'YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count

Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct W Row
0] i 8 Total

YESNO
0 230 230
Against 100.0 46.1
100.0
1 149 149
For 100.0 29.9
100.0
8 120 120
Dont Know 100.0 24.0
100.0

Column 230 149 120 499
Total 46.1 29.9 24.0 100.0

Number of Missing Observations: 2




» Loos

Page 62 ALL RESPONDENTS

WHY Why would you vote this way?
by YESNO Would you vote for or against mlllage in

Page 1 of 2

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct
0 1 8
WHY

1 6 4 52
Need more info 9.7 6.5 83.9
2.7 2.7 59.1
-2 1 18 1
OCC meets needs 5.0 90.0 5.0
.5 Q2} 1.1

7

3 29

Family/personal 100.0
4 1 73 3
Support educatio 1.3 94.8 3.9
.5 9.3 3.4

5 12

OCC meets commun 100.0

8.1
6 5 1
Afordable increa 83.3 16.7
3.4 1.1
7 5 1
Keep tuition/acc 83.3 16.7
3.4 1.1
11 132 2 4
No more taxation 95.7 1.4 2.9
9.5 1.4 4.5
12 16 2
No kids in schoo 88.9 11.1
7.2 2.3
13 32 3
Tuition should £ 91.4 8.6
14 9 2
K-12 needs money 81.8 18.2
4.1 2.3
Column 222 148 88
48.5 32.3 19.2

(Continued) Total

Row
Total

62
13.5

20
4.4

29
6.3

77
16.8

138
30.1

18

35
7.6

11

458
100.0
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Page 63 ALL RESPONDENTS

WHY Why would you vote this way?
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

Page 2 of 2

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct \Y
0 1 8
WHY

15 6
State funding sh 100.0
2.7
16 6
Low quality of e 100.0
2.7
17 12
Better allocatio 100.0
5.4

88 1 19

Dont know 5.0 95.0

.5 21.6

Column 222 148 88

Total 48.5 32.3 19.2

Number of Missing Observations: 43

Row
Total

20
4.4

458
100.0
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ALL RESPONDENTS

INFONEED What information would you like
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w
0 1 8
INFONEED
1 3 5 4
programs 25.0 41.7 33.3
1.5 3.5 3.6
2 73 29 10
Nothing 65.2 25.9 8.9
35.6) | (20.6> 8.9
3 3 4 2
‘ How students ben 33.3 44.4 22.2
1.5 2.8 1.8
4 43 44 32
How will it be s 36,1 37.0 26.9
Pl
21.0 31.2) 28.6
¢Lo | G2y p
5 34 32 40
Existing $ and s 32.1 30.2 37.7_
- 16.6 22.7 (fbszz)
6 3 3 4
Benefit to commu 30.0 30.0 40.0
1.5 2.1 3.6
7 38 19 13
Unbias info 54.3 27.1 3
CE§£§> 13.5 11 .46
8 2 2
Effect of Propos 50.0 50.0
1.0 1.8
9 1 1
ocC Effectivenes 50.0 50.0
L] 5 - 7
88 5 4 5
Dont know 35.7 28.6 35.7
2.4 2.8 4.5
. Column 205 141 112
; Total 44.8 30.8 24.5
| Number of Missing Observations: 43

Row
Total

119
26.0

106
23.1

458
100.0

6/7/94
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Page 65 ALL RESPONDENTS

ATTEND Anyone in family or friends ever attend
by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0 1 8 Total
ATTEND
0 86 45 43 174
No 49 .4 25.9 24.7 36.0
38.4 30.8 37.7
1 138 101 71 310
Yes 44.5 32.6 22.9 64.0
61.6 69.2 62.3
Column 224 146 114 484
Total 46.3 30.2 23.6 100.0
Number of Missing Observations: 17
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AGE Current age by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w Row
0 1 8 Total
AGE
1 17 14 4 35
30 or younger 48.6 40.0 11.4 . 7.4
7.8 9.9 3.6
2 56 23 24 103
31-40 54.4 22.3 23.3 21.9
25.6 16.2 21.8
3 67 45 25 137
41-50 48.9 32.8 18.2 29.1
30.6 31.7 22.7
4 31 29 21 81
51-60 38.3 35.8 25.9 17.2
14.2 20.4 19.1 ‘
: 5 48 31 36 115
61 or older 41.7 27.0 31.3 24.4
21.9 21.8 32.7
Column 219 142 110 471
Total 46.5 30.1 23.4 100.0

Number of Missing Observations: 30
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; EDUCATE Highest level of education you have comp
! by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

YESNO Page 1 of 1
| Count
0 Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
' Col Pct % Row
0 1 8 Total
EDUCATE
1 1 1 3 5
Grades 1 to 8 or 20.0 20.0 60.0 1.0
.4 o7 2.6
2 7 5 4 16
Some high school 43.8 31.3 25.0 3.3
3.1 3.4 3.4
3 49 19 20 88
High school grad 55.7 21.6 22.7 18.0
. 21.8 12.8 17.1
4 6 3 2 11
Vocational or te 54.5 27.3 18.2 2.2
2.7 2.0 1.7
! 5 58 34 39 131
) Some college - 44 .3 26.0 29.8 26.7
25.8 23.0 33.3
. 6 70 ' 52 31 153
| College graduate 45.8 34.0 20.3 31.2
| 31.1 35.1 26.5
7 34 34 18 86
Post-graduate 39.5 39.5 20.9 17.6
15.1 23.0 15.4
Colunmn 225 148 117 490
Total 45.9 30.2 23.9 100.0

Number of Missing Observations: 11
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Page 68

RACE Race by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

ALL RESPONDENTS

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct Y
0 1 8
RACE

1 209 137 102
White 46.7 30.6 22.8
95.0 94.5 94.4
2 7 5 5
African-American 41.2 29.4 29.4
3.2 3.4 4.6

3 1 2

Hispanic 33.3 66.7

.5 1.4
4 1
Asian 100.0
.9

5 3 1

Other 75.0 25.0

1.4 .7
Column 220 145 108
Total 46.5 30.7 22.8

Number of Missing Observations: 28

Row
Total

448 .

94.7

473
100.0

6/7/94
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ALL RESPONDENTS

f GENDER Gender by YESNO Would you vote for or against millage in

Page 1 of 1

YESNO
Count
Row Pct |Against For Dont Kno
Col Pct w
. 0 1 8
"1 GENDER
0 136 90 81
Female 44.3 29.3 26.4
60.7 61.2 69.2
1 88 57 36
Male 48.6 31.5 19.9
39.3 38.8 30.8
Column 224 147 117
Total 45.9 30.1 24.0
Number of Missing Observations: 13

Row
Total

307
62.9

181
37.1

488
100.0

6/7/94
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This procedure was completed at 15:07:33
finish.

End of Include file.



